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Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/2010 

1.01 Project Overview Charts 

Construction start date 

Construction end date 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
BILFING�1�v�

RGER 
as per: 28/02/2010 

1.02 Short note on Overview Charts 
·1 

I 

1.2.1 I Performance 

The current policy on site is still to limit work to elements which are unaffected by change or which are the subject of acceptable instructions 
from the client, such that in either case payment is secure. 
Works at Haymarket Viaduct, Corridor Haymarket to Russell Road Bridge, Russell Road Retaining Wall, Guided Busway, Edinburgh Park 
Bridge, A8 Underpass, Depot and Airport Tram Stop Section were performed on this basis. Instructed construction parts (Clause 80.15) at 
Carrick Knowe Bridge, Baird Drive Retaining Wall, Balgreen Retaining Wall, Depot Access Bridge and Drainage Section 7 are ongoing on 
demonstrable cost basis during dispute resolution in accordance with the contract. 

1.2.2 I Project Cost 

The main cost overrun is due to cost and resource increases mainly caused by: 
- subcontracts (standby claims, additional works) 
- extension of time (staff, financial, running site) 
- consultants and design works 
- insurances and bonds 
- cost for legal fees 

Strict control measures on expenditures, employment etc. have been established as well as monthly cost control meetings 
with the relevant site management to increase awareness and effectiveness of cost control. 

1.2.3 I Project Result (Forecast) 

The margin per February adds up to a cumulative result of -720,225 GBP (-1.26%). 
The forecast shows a result of -0.09% caused by the fluent situation of the project, i.e. no agreement on over 200 changes, time extension 
and fundamental contractual disagreements, i.e. Value Engineering, Provisional Sums. Under the current circumstances and expecting 
additional revenue as shown in the R&O Sheet the project will result in a weighted margin of 8.97 %. 
To secure a low risk profile the contractual team has been strengthened to facilitate a positive outcome on the legal disputes. The offer for 
On-Street Supplemental Agreement was rejected by tie. 

1.2.4 I Payment Status 

The payments from the client tie remain in time based on the agreed invoice application before the invoice submission. 
Certified net from the client:£ 70,217,427 

1.2.5 lcashflow 

The ETN project cashflow as per 28.02.2010 remains cash positive. Furthermore the achievement of milestones in timely manner 
(monthly cut off dates) needs to be clarified with the client to allow or enable an optimized cashflow forecast. 

Cash in net:£ 68,739,561 (incl. interest income) ./. net cash out£ 53,851,387 = £ 14,888,374 net cash balance 

1.2.6 I contingencies 

The value for in the tender estimated contingencies is stable about£ 5,019,788 (see attachment 3.01 ). 

1.2.7 !construction Programme 

Reporting is against the revised Contract Programme (Rev. 1) which shows the agreed 7 1/2 weeks extension of time (06 September 
2011 ). In November tie confirmed an initial entitlement of 9 months relief on LD's (05 June 2012) and 6 months on prolongation costs 
for EOT 2, which shows a total delay of 13 months (02 October 2012). Further entitlement was assessed and submitted to tie 
(Contract Programme Rev. 3) showing an additional delay of 16 months up to January 2014 (total delay 68 mths). 
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1.3.1 

1.3.2 

1.3.3 

1.3.4 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
BILFING�IBERGER 

as per: 28/02/2010 Civil 

1.03 General Information 

Short note on progress, events this month 

Mobilisation : Erection of Haymarket site office completed in January 2010. 

Design: Production of civil and building drawings in accordance with the original design is 91 % complete. In general earthworks, roads, 
track and structures drawings are available and drawings for the depot, substations and tramstops are being completed to support construction. 
Civil drawings, revised to incorporate Siemens design (trackform including vibration isolation, OLE foundations, substations) are largely complete. 
Drawings are being prioritised to support construction. 
Production of detail drawings for structures and other areas affected by client changes is held up, pending resolution of change evaluation with the 
client and issue of instructions to the designer. Resolution of change evaluation is the subject of intensive effort by BB. 
Resolution of technical interlaces and production of an integrated design, together with necessary system assurance and production of the case for 
safety, are ongoing within the design management team. 
SDS is progressing the remaining design in accordance with the acceleration programme to achieve an completion of the design in April/May 2010. 

Procurement : Where work is available, subcontractors are working under limited notices to proceed but all our contractors are very concerned 
about the impact on their works of unresolved change issues. 

Construction : Off-Street works have continued at Haymarket Viaduct, Corridor Haymarket to Russell Road Bridge, Edinburgh Park Bridge, Guided 
Busway, AS Underpass, Depot and Airport Tram Stop Section to the extent possible without taking any/low risk for unagreed changes. Works on 
Russell Road Retaining Wall, Baird Drive Retaining Wall, Balgreen Retaining Wall, Carrick Knowe Bridge, Depot Access Bridge and Drainage 
Section 7 are continued in accordance with the Clause 80.15 instruction by tie. 

Significant extraordinary events 

Date Description Remarks 

The following new disputes have been raised during February: 
10/02/2010 - Track Drainage Section 7 - by lnfraco 
12/02/2010 - Depot Access Bridge - by tie 

25/02/2010 - Tower Place Bridge - by tie 

Recent important agreements with the Employer or instructions having significant consequences 

Date Description Remarks 

Change Orders on dispute items for: 
15/02/2010 - Balgreen Road Retaining Wall 

18/02/2010 - Russel Road Retaining Wall 4 

Status on Major Unapproved Claims I Variations I Changes 

553 changes notified to date - 68 by tie and 485 by lnfraco. 
70 of these have been superseded by further changes or withdrawn. 
72 of these have a delay only impact and will not require an estimate. 
Therefore there are 411 changes requiring estimates. 
246 changes are submitted. 
Of this 128 changes were confirmed by change order from tie. 
165 estimates are to be submitted whereof 86 are awaiting design information. 
There are 23 estimates proceeding through the internal consortium approvals process. 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 0 

1 .04 Performance Sheet 

1. General Information 
Client: tie LIMITED 
Leadership: BILFINGER BERGER UK LIMITED 

0 
Currency; GBP 
Rate of Exchange Top Sheet 

:2. Total Contract Value 

Rp. 
1 GBP = 

(all amounts without V.A.T.) 
1 25 EUR 

I 

Share: 
Share: 

Actual: 1 .12  

Date of  Contract 
Contract Value with Client (first evaluation) I 141,508.815 (incl. SDS NovaAgree) I 
Contract Value with Client (revised evaluation) I 134,281,209 (incl. SOS NovaAgree) I 
Contract Value with 3rd Parties (without interest) 

3a. Provisional Sums 
SOS Novation Agreement Provisional Sums 
Defined Provisional Sums 

Undefined Provisional Sums 

3b. Claims and Variations 
Claims and Variations approved (= TalaJ \l'OsAppfOlled -3a. Provisional Sums} 
Claims and Variations submitted but not approved yet 
Claims and Variations under preparation 

4a. Performance 
Performance for Actual Contract Value With Client 
Perfom,ance for 3rd Parties (without interest) 
Total Performance to Date 
Remaining Pertormance to Date 
Actual Planned Performance (Planned Performance per report date - Performance Last Monlh) 

4b. Cost 
Actual Cost at Reporting Date 

is. Result Date of Contract 
Planned Result for Contract with Client (first evaluation) I 15,670,7501 

Planned Result for Contract with Client {revised evaluation) I 8,443,1441 
Actual Result at Reporting Date 
Forecast Result at the End of Contract 
Weighted Result at the End of Contract (Likely Case) 

6. Invoices, Payment and Bank account 
Application to the client - excl. VAT incl. Ret Moneyl 01 
Certified by the client (Invoice) - excl. VAT incl. Ret, Moneyl OI 
Cash ln from the client - excl. VAT excL Rel Money ol 
Cash In from 3rd Parties - excl. VAT 
Interest income 
Cash out {excl. VAT) 
Net Uquidity creditlinel ol 

7. Subcontractor Work (incl. Design) I 
Total Portion of Subcontractor Budget I 60,353,024 (ind. SDS)I 
Total Amount of signed Subcontracts incl. approved Variation Order 
Total Subcontractor Result to date 
Actual Subcontractor Cos1s to date (incl. Accruals) 
Therefrom invoiced to date 

8. Actual Forecast for Performance and Result i n  TSD GBP 

2. Construction Period 
Construction start date 

100% Construction end date 

0% Total excl. Site Removal 
Expired construction time 

EUR Performance to date 

Total Previous Month 

100.00% 165,069,477 122.9% 
0 0.0% 

165,069,4771 122.9% 

Total Previous Month 
1,973,4891 1 .5% 

168,192 0.1% 
571 ,483 0.4% 

Total Previous Month 
26,650,105 1 9.8% 
49,680,949 37.0% 

27,134,9081 20.2% 

Total Previous Month 
53,305,984 32.29% 

0 0.00% 
53,305,984 32.29% 

1 1 1 ,763,493 67.71 %  
53,305,984 32.29% 

I Total Previous Mon1h 

I 53,464,2421 32.39%1 

Total Previous Month 
1 1.07% 

6.29% 1 1 ,997,626 7.27% 
-158,258 -0.30% 
758,629 0.46% 

16,053,263 9.00% 

T otat Previous Month 
0.00% 79,726,914 48.30% 
0.00% 68,063,524 41 .23% 
0.00% 65,716,860 39.81% 

0 0.00% 
668,222 1 . 25% 

51,191,614 31 .01% 
0% 15,195,467 9.21% 

Total Previous Month 
44.95% 109,575, 126 66,38% 

0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 
0 0.00% 

Performance Original planned Actual I Forecas1 

2008 2009 2010 2011 2008 2009 2010 201 1 2012 
Jan 1 ,706 2,786 2,346 584 2,632 3,207 3,241 
Feb 2,526 4,026 2,026 1 ,739 4,077 3,515 3,237 
Mrz 3,526 5,026 2,526 1,579 3,245 3,644 3,243 
Apr 4,526 5,276 2,526 3,035 3,422 3,581 3,240 
Mai 855 5,776 6,026 2,526 500 2,266 3,265 3,561 3,304 
Jun 1 , 355 5,776 6,526 1 ,026 1 ,052 2,049 3,270 3,647 3,272 
Jul 2,375 5,776 6,526 1 ,026 1 ,331 1 ,531 3,244 3,580 3,534 

Aug 2,855 6,026 6,526 1,465 6,312 3,285 3,547 3,543 
Sep 3,055 4,626 6,526 1,047 3,783 3,256 3,644 3,498 
Old 2,855 4,026 6,526 3,340 3.931 3,205 3,661 3,1 1 2  
Nov 1 , 535 2,526 5,026 1 ,725 7,288 3,277 3,576 
Dez 1 ,446 1 ,666 1 ,706 2,481 3,635 3,256 3,368 

Total 16,334 48,678 62,498 1 3,999 12,940 37,734 39,437 42,533 33,225 
Linear Calculation total: 165,869 

Edinburgh, Edinburgh, 

Place and Date M Foerder, Project Director Place and Date 
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-

Contract (Rev. 1) Actual Variance 
15-May-08 15-May-08 O days 
16-Jul- 1 1  05-Jun-1 2  325 days 

38 month 49 month 2,796 o/o 

21.4 month 21.4 month 56 % 
57,382,885 GBP 35 % 

February 2010 Total Reporting Month 

799,625 165,669, 102 123.5% 

0 0 0.0% 
799,625 165,669,1021 123.5% 

February 2010 Total Reporting Month 
147,926 2,121 ,4151 1 .6% 

13,297 181 ,489 0.1% 
0 571,483 0.4% 

February 201 o Total Reporting Month 
2,063,402 28,713,507 21 .4% 

-5,948,570 43,732,379 32.6% 
788,370 27,923,278 20.8% 

February 2010 Total Reporting Month 
4,076,901 57,382,885 34.60% 

0 0 0.00% 

4.076,901 57,382,885 34.60% 
108,486,217 65.40% 

3,852, 120 57,158,104 34.46% 

February 2010 Total Reporting Month 
4,638,8681 58, 103, 1 101 35.03% 

February 2010 Total Reporting Month 

-1 ,269,922 1 0,727,704 6.47% 
-561,967 -720,225 -1 26'Yo 

-2,315,994 -1,557,365 -0.94% 
257,612 16,310,874 8.97% 

February 2010 Total Reporting Month 
4,529,095 84,256,008 50.80% 
2, 153,902 70,21 7,427 42.33% 
2,344,664 68,063,524 41.03% 

0 0 0.00% 
7.815 676,037 1 . 18% 

2,659,573 53,851 , 187 32.47% 
-307,093 14,888,374 8.98% 

February 2010 Total Reporting Month 
1 ,672,964 1 1 1 ,248,090 67.07% 

0 0 0.00% 

0 0 0.00% 
0 0 0.00% 
0 0 0 00% 

Yearly Forecast 
Performance and Result in 2008 

Performance I 12,940,002 7.8% 
Result 2 0.00% 

Performance and Result in 2009 
Performance I 37,733,662 22.7% 
Result -2 0.00% 

Performance and Result in 2010 
Performance 39,436,522 23.8% 
Result I 0 0.00% 

Performance and Resutt In 2011 
Performance 42,533,498 25.6% 
Result 0 0.00% 

Performance end Result in 2012 
Performance I 33,225,419 20.0% 
Result -1,557,365 -4.69% 

Total Pertormance and Result 
Performance I 165, 869, 103 1 00.0% 
Result -1,557.365 -0.94% 

Vogt. Commercial Manager 
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Revenue 

I 

Actual Contract Value according 
1 to Job Site Estimate incl. Approved 

intenrated Channes 

2 Unapproved, but in Job Site 
Estimate integrated Changes 

3 Total unapproved Changes 

4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 
4.9 

4 . 10  
4 . 1 1  
4.12 
4.13 
4.14 
4.15 
4.16 
4.17 
4.18 
4.19 
4.20 

r 4.1 : 4.20 Risks not included in JSE 

5.1 Back Flow of Value Engineering 
5.2 Change Order EOT2b 
5.3 NET Revenue OSSA 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 

5.10 
5 .11  
5.12 
5.13 
5.14 
5.15 
5.16 
5.17 
5.18 
5.19 
5.20 

r 5.1 : 5.20 Chances 

6 =1 +3+4+5 Forecast Final Revenue 

MPR ETN 201 0_02 105 Rs&Os 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  

28/02/201 0 
Cl11II 

as per: 

1 .05 Weighted Result with Chances and Risks 

best case likely case worst case 

" GBP " GBP I " GBP 

1 65,869 1 65,869 1 65,869 

3,593 2,943 2,506 

3,593 2,943 2,506 

0 0 0 

3,425 2,925 0 
7,200 6,600 3,000 
3,400 3,400 2,000 

1 4,025 1 2,925 5,000 

183,488 181 ,737 1 73,375 

Forecast Final Result (best case) 
(Revenue Best Case + Forecast Cost all cases) 

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Best Case 

Forecast Final Result (most likely case) 
(Revenue most likely case + Forecast Costs all cases) 

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Likely Case 

Forecast Final Result (worst case) 
(Revenue worst case + Forecast Costs all cases) 

% Gross Margin based on Revenue Worst Case 

IGross Margin previous month (most likely case) 

Cost 

Actual Cost Forecast 
1 according to Job Site Estimate Incl. 

cost for lntenrated Channes 

2 Unapproved, but in Job Site Estimate 
integrated Changes 

3 Total unapproved Changes 

4.2 
4.3 
4.4 
4.5 
4.6 
4.7 
4.8 
4.9 

4 . 10  
4 . 1 1  
4.12 
4.13 
4.14 
4.15 
4.16 
4.17 
4.18 
4.19 
4.20 

r 4.1 : 4.20 Risks not included in JSE 

5.1 Uninsured Economic Losses 
5.2 Interest Income 
5.3 
5.4 
5.5 
5.6 
5.7 
5.8 
5.9 

5.10 
5 .11  
5.12 
5.13 
5.14 
5.15 
5.16 
5.17 
5.18 
5.19 
5.20 

r 5.1 : 5.20 Chances 

6 =1 +3+4+5 Forecast Final Costs 

Costs 

Revenue 
Costs 

Result 

Revenue: 183,488 

Revenue 
Costs 

II Result 

Revenue: 181, 737 

Revenue 
Costs 

Result 

Revenue: 1 73,375 

best case likely case worst case 

" GBP " GBP I " GBP 

-167,426 -167,426 -1 67,426 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

2,200 1 ,000 0 
1 , 1 00 1 ,000 900 

3,300 2,000 900 

-164,126 -165,426 -166,526 

best case likely case worst case 

183,488 
-164 126 

1 9,361 

1 0.55% 

181 ,737 
-165 426 

16,311 

8.97% 

173,375 
-166 526 

6,849 

3.95% 

1 0.59% 9.00% 4.70% 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I LF I NG � l :vi�

RGER  
as per: 28/02/201 0 

2.01  Cost Reconci l iat ion Sheet 

see fol lowing pages 
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Bi Iii nger Berger 
UK Limited 

Project: GB-2006-1001 AK20 Edinburgh Tram 201 0_02 COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT) 
Reporting Month: 20. R.·P. 02.201 O 

WORK I COST CODES 
Work- / Cost 

Code 
Description 

Evaluation wilh Aclivilv Model: Rev.3_20090908 
15.l .20L42 Section 1 - Site Crist 

25.1.201.4!\ Section 1 - Snrn.11 Sulx:ontnlct� TI3A 

25.1.201.!19 Sectilln 1 - Scctfonwide 

25.1 .201.31 Scction Al +A1 - TilA 

15.1 .101 .. H S<:ctirin AJ - TllA 

25.1.201.10 Dll Sub-Sectinn l A 

15.1 .201.40 Sct:ticm 1 D (Main Sub Cn.111u11ock) 

25.1.201 . 11  DD Snb-Sc{.tim1 l D 

25.1.201.43 Section lCl - TDA 

25.l .20L44 Scction 1C2 - TDA 

15.1.101.45 S<:ctirin 1 C3 

25.1.201. 11  Dll Sub-Sectinn JC 

15.1.101.51 Sct:titm lDMacKcnzicSec1 

25.1.201.% SupplAJ!:r<:<:Princes Stret:I 

25.1.101.J:i llil Sub-Sl:ction JD 

25.1 .?.01.5:l Site Ca,ts !Remainin!; Wmk� Dll TilA 

15.1.101.54 SubNN -TilA 

15.1.101.55 SubNN - TDA 

25.1.201.% S17 Edinburgh Piw-11. Stution Diidge 

25.1.101.57 S2ll AR Undcq,ass 

25.1.201.5!\ Sub Stmcturc:;/Sub:itllli[lllS 

15.1.201. lcl nn Snb-Scction 5 Affi/C 

25.1.201.61 &ctitm 2+5A {to.fain Sub Gmham_j 

15.1.101.61 Scctirn15G+7 (Main Sub Fanc111�) 

25.1.101.63 Secticm f, lM!lin Sub Illl!Tj 

25.1.201.15 PtK:kageSubcont11K:IDr 

25.1.201.21 Te!llJJOrary Tndtk 7'fonagcnicnt TDA 

25.1.201.22 Street Lighting- TBA 

25.1.201.21 Landscitping -TDA 

25.1.201. 16  C(mStruction Overnl! 

25.J:201.01 Ctm;1rnctlon 

25.1.101.M Site lm;tallatitm f Running Costs .. 

'.!.5.l.20Ui5 St11.ff 

25.1.201.M Design And Engiiiccring 

25.1.201.67 Tn.,urnnccs, Ilrmd.\ Tnterc�1s 

25.l .201.6i\ TcndcrC.iists 

25.1.101.71 Conaultrn1N 

15.1.101.01 Overhead 

25.1.201.7:?. Risks/Opp:irtunitic:JE�ailltion 

15.J.201.0J Contingencies 

Tat.al 

wllhout Allocation 

Actual 
Cost 

197,632 

0 

197,t\J7 

226,634 

0 

451,343 

451 .:"!4 

0 

1 3, 1 1 8  

750,POO 

763, 1 18  

478, 175 

10,544,587 

l l .012.761 

760,009 

527,086 

14.409 

5.205,689 

795,451 

1 ,230,333 

&,532.97� 

1 , 178,000 

2,394,294 

5,125,:342 

2,465,235 

0 

0 

2,46".i.1.15 

J2.357,.BS 

1 ,933,449 

I D,397.085 

6,81 8,475 

-171 ,382 

543,775 

1 ,642,151 

21.16'.l.554 

0 

c 

Accruals 
Deferrals 

1 5,95E 

c 

15.,95f 

40,471 

c 

40,471 

61 ,943 

61,942 

c 

200,00C 

200,00 

c 

636,051 

636,051 

27,403 

1 1 9,324 

c 

367 ,44 

1 69.94� 

-355,566 

3211,553 

1 ,869,85i 

73,77S 

23.87C 

1,967,50 

58,722 

c 

c 

58,72 

3,309,204 

1 77,42� 

319,91E 

21 3,702 

29,431 

c 

532.54� 

1,273,01 

c 

( 

TO DATE 
Actual Cost Actual Allow- Allowable for 

with able incl. unappmved 
Accruals agreed VO's VO's 

5=3+4 7 

213,58E 230,212  

373 

213.,511! 230.,5115 

267, 10: 181 ,700 

0 

267,IO 1111,701 

513,28E 334,696 

513,.2116 334,696 

0 

m,l H  0 

950,00( 933,729 

963,1 1! 933,721..1 

478,17� 446,757 

1 1 , 180,63E 1 0,750,286 

1 1 ,6511,111 1 1,197,043 

787,41 � 304,993 

646,41( 342,407 

14,40� 

5,573, 13E 4, 139,063 

965.39E 642,815 

874,76 443,027 

8,1161.,52� 5,872,306 

3,047,85 2,513,966 

2,468,07� 1 ,842,983 

5, 149,21 � 5,057,795 

10,665,143 9,414,745 

2,523,95 943,557 

0 

0 

2,523,95 943,557 

35,666,531 29,IOll,36fl 

2, 1 1 0.87� 1 ,583, 141 

10,717,001 9,892,375 

7,032, 17  5,290,288 

-141,951 376,988 

543,77!: 543,775 

2,174,69E 712,50(] 

' 

( 

' 

' 
( 

158,74( 

1511,74{ 

' 

' 

1 25,00C 

125,00{ 

65,00C 

c 

65,0I){ 

' 

' 

' 

' 

c 

( 

21 ,70: 

59,77� 

1 8 , 1 9  

99,67 

4 1 , 59E 

' 
( 

41,59! 

490,0U 

30,41( 

148,19E 

677,47: 

' 

' 

Variance to Kevi.�ed Variance to Date 
Uak UJC 

IQxUJC-Rate 10= 9-5 
8=(6+7)-5 Y 

1 6,62 230,212 

371 373 

23U,585 

-85,40! 251 ,700 

' 

-11.5,40 251,700 

-19,85( 506,207 

-19,115( 506,.207 

' 

- 13, 1 1 !  

108, 721 1 ,058.729 

95,611 1,0511,729 

33,58: 51 8,606 

-430,35: 1 1 , 162,576 

-396,770 1 1,681,1112 

-482,419 779,623 

-304,00: 573,873 

-14,409 

-1 ,434,07: 5,629,200 

-322.581 942.770 

-431,740 855,328 

-2,989,223 11,7110,795 

-512,189 2,984,344 

-565,31 2,461,525 

-7G,22( 5,064,179 

10,510,()..17 

-1 ,538,BO: 2,477,701 

' 

-1,538,80 2,477,701 

.r.,068,161 35,496,945 

-497,321 2,073.427 

-676,430 1 0,734,947 

-1 ,064.41! 6,973,470 

518,939 -82,315 

' 543.,fl70 

-1 ,462,19! 2 , 181 ,843 

16,62 

37' 

lri,99 

-1 5,40: 

' 

-15,40 

-7, on 

-7,07 

- 1 3 , 1 H  

1 08,729 

95,61 1  

40,431 

-1 8,06: 

-7,781 

-72,537 

-14,409 

56,06,1 

-22,621 

-19,431 

-80,734 

-63,51 

-6.54' 

-85,03'. 

-155,096 

-46,25( 

' 

' 

-4(,,25 

-169,594 

-37,445 

1 7.94( 

-58,70 

59,63! 

" 

22,436,571 111,399,066 1156,011£ -3,1111,425 22,425,1,=13 -1 1,321 

0 ( ' ' 

51.520,!\i\g 4,5112,221 511,J03,II( 47.,507,428 l,346,U9f -9,249,59 57,922,11111 -1110,92 

-129,653 -1 -129,654 -633 -633 

BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION 
.lludgt1. 
Original 
WQty. 

14 

3, 135.323 

320,805 

3,456,128 

7,376,522 

2,257,643 

9,634,166 

3,948, 145 

],9411,145 

1 ,086,641 

4,335,508 

0 

5,422,148 

2.998,744 

1 ,063,542 

4,062,286 

855,828 

4,637,692 

2,402,044 

4,674,535 

2.400,222 

B,501,527 

23,471,114H 

20,024,410 

5,738,972 

1 3,932,200 

39,695,581 

2, 765,570 

1 , 130,224 

1 50,000 

4,045,794: 

93,736,095 

1 .988,002 

1 13,241 ,334 

3,308,815 

2,552,277 

543, 775 

589,297 

22,223,50(] 

9,878,470 

9,1178,470 

lludget 
Orig. Ccmtr. 
wiU1 AQty. 

1 5  

3, 135,32� 

320,80� 

3,456,12! 

7,376,52� 

2,257,64� 

9,634,161 

3,948, 14� 

3,9411, 14� 

1 ,086,641 

4,335,50E 

' 
5,422,14! 

2,998,74i 

1 ,063,54� 

4,062,2111 

855,82� 

4,637,69� 

2,402,044 

4,674,53� 

2.400,22� 

8,501,52 

23,471,84! 

20,024,41(  

5,738,97� 

1 3,932,20( 

39,695,5111 

2,765,57( 

1 , 130,224 

1 50,00C 

4,045,794 

93,73(i,09: 

1 .988.00� 

13,241 ,33� 

3,308,815 

2,552,27 

543,77!: 

589,29 

22,223,5()( 

9,878,47( 

9,11711,471) 

125,8311,06:> 125,11311,06� 

lludget Agreed .lludgl!t unappr. 
VO's VO's AQty. 

AQty. 1 7  
1 6  

0 ' 

373 ( 

37 ( 

371,819 ' 

0 ' 

371,1111 

1 2,964 1 58,74( 

12,964 158,74{ 

1 1 ,788 ' 

7,869 ' 

933,729 1 25,00C 

953,3117 125,00£ 

-440,625 179,15: 

9,768,686 ' 
9,3211,061 179,151 

0 ' 

265,372 ' 

227,732 ' 

172,319 ' 
220,807 c 

886,23(] ( 

1 ,520,163 21 ,70: 

213,790 866,10 

1 ,553,543 1 8. 19€ 

3,2117,49 , 906,()01 

362,457 41 ,59S 

-1 0,267 ' 

0 ' 

352,191 41,59! 

15.,192,520 1,410,491 

1.491 ,237 55,68 

7,577,246 309, 1 H 

3,001 ,8 1 1  833,15 

1 ,906,917 

0 ' 

1 33,602 

14,111),1113 1,.275,30� 

0 ( 

29,303,334 2,685,791 

lludget 
Total 
AQty. 

18=15+16+17 

3,1 35.323 

321 , 1 78 

3,456,501 

7,748,341 

2,257,643 

I0,005,98.5 

4, 1 1 9,849 

4,119,IW.l 

1 ,098,429 

4.343,3n 

6,500,535 

2,737,271 

1 0,832,228 

13,.5(,9,498 

855,828 

4,903,064 

2,402,044 

4,902,267 

2,572,541 

8,722,3:34 

24,3511,0711 

21 ,566,275 

6,818,864 

1 5,503,939 

43,lll!'J,078 

3,1 69,626 

1 , 1 1 9,957 

1 50,000 

4,4J9,58] 

II0,339,IO(, 

3,534,922 

2 1 , 1 27,696 

7,143,783 

4,536,543 

543, 775 

722,899 

Kevi.�ed 
OJCt 
AQty. 

1 9  

% 
Complete 

20=9/19 

2.930}82 7,85 °/. 

321 ,17E 0,1 2 % 

3,251,961 7.09 o/c 

7,81 8,341 3.22 % 

2.257,643 0.00 % 

10,(175.,9114 2.50 o/c 

3,981,79E 12,71 °1. 

3,9111,79� 12.71 °,.: 

1 ,099,75g 0.00 •,.: 

4,343,37 0.00 % 

1 ,058,729 100.00 % 

6,5\Jl,1165 16.28 o/c 

3,082,43E 16,82 °/. 

1 1 ,276,305 98.99 g,{ 

14,3511,742 81.35 °,.: 

1 ,421,18C 54.86 % 

5, 169, 178 1 1 . 1 0 %  

2.402,044 0.00 % 

6,431 ,518 87.53 "/. 

3,084,419 30.57 % 

9. 153,283 9 34 "• 

27,661,622 31.74 °,.: 

21 ,667.453 13.n % 

7, 170,904 34.33 % 

1 6,353,685 30.97 •,.: 

45,192,()42 23.26 °,.: 

4,662,1 7� 53.14  % 

1 , 1 30,224 0.00 % 

1 50,00C 0.00 % 

5,942,396 41.70 °/c 

1 16,966,409 30.35 °,.: 

4,1 08,098 50.47 o/. 

22,554,741 47.60 % 

8,798,671 79.26 % 

5,715,631 -1 .44 % 

543_,87C 1 00.00 °/. 

3.719,261 58.66 °/. 

37,60'J,61N 45,440,27 49.35 ",.: 

9,878,470 

9,11711,470 

5,019,786 0.00 �,.: 

51019,7811 O.OO o/c 

157,1127,195 167,42(i,46� 34.60 o/c 

Page: 

Print Date: 

1 of 2 

1 5/03/2010 13:31 :36 

Currency: GBP 

FORECAST FINAL 
Cost to 

Complete 
(AQ-LQ) 
:! 1 = 1 9-9 

2,700,570 

320,805 

3,021,376 

7,566,641 

2,257,643 

9,1124,2114 

3,475,591 

3,475,591 

1 ,099,759 

4,343,3n 

5,443,13, 

2,563,830 

1 1 3,729 

2,6n,5r.< 

641,557 

2,402,044 

802,318 

2, 141 ,649 

B,297,955 

18,1111(),1127 

18,683,109 

4,709,379 

1 1 ,289,506 

34,6111,91) 

2,1 84,471 

1 , 1 30,224 

1 50,000 

3,464,69: 

111,469,464 

2,034,671 

1 1 ,8 19,794 

1 ,825,201 

5,797,946 

1 ,537,418 

23,015,0Z 

5,019,788 

5,019,711! 

109,504,2111 

Forecast 
Final Cost 

22=5+21 

2,914,158 

320,805 

3,234,IJ64 

7,833,746 

2,257,643 

10,091,3111 

3,988,877 

3,9811,1171 

1 ,099,759 

4,356,495 

950,000 

6,406,254 

3,042,005 

1 1 ,294,367 

14,336,37J 

1 ,428,969 

5,241 ,715 

2.416,453 

6,375,454 

3.1 07,045 

9, 172,722 

27,742356 

21 ,730,966 

7, 1 77,452 

1 6,438,718  

45.347,138 

4,708,428 

1 , 1 30,224 

1 50,000 

5})811,65� 

117,136,fl03 

4, 145,543 

22,536,795 

8,857,378 

5,655,995 

543,775 

Forecast 
Final 

Variance 
23=1 8-22 

221 , 165 

221,53 

-85,405 

c 

-115.,4(14 

130,97� 

130,972 

-1 ,33( 

- 1 3, 1 1 E  

1 08,729 

94,2111 

-304,73 

-462,139 

-766,1!7� 

-573,141 

-338,651 

-14,405 

-1 ,473, 1 8  

-534,504 

-3,384,2711 

- 164,691 

-358,58E 

-934,775 

-1,4511,06( 

-1 ,538,802 

-10,26 

c 

-1,549,06 

-(i,796,119 

-610,621 

·1 1 409, 099 

-1 ,71 3,595 

c 

3.712, 1 1 4  -2,989,21 � 

45,451,6()( -7,tl41,911' 

5,019,788 4,858,68� 

5,019,7811 4,11511,611" 

Prnjl'l.:ted 
Variance 
(Linear) 

24"'8/20 

1 6,62 

373 

16,997 

-85,405 

-85,405 

-156,176 

- 13, 1 1 8  

1 08,729 

95,611 

1 99,655 

-434,743 

-235,088 

-879,364 

-2,738,766 

-14,409 

-1 ,638,379 

-1 .055,221 

-431 ,740 

-6,757,878 

-3,71 9,601 

-1 ,646, 714 

-236,422 

-5,602,737 

-2,895, 751 

-2,895,751 

-15,620,427 

-985.379 

-1 ,421,071 

- 1 ,342,942 

51 8,939 

-2,492,663 

-5,723,117 

167,607,39{ -9;7110,195 -21,343,544 
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Bi Iii nger Berger 
UK Limited 

Project: GB-2006-1001 AK20 Edinburgh Tram 201 0_02 COST RECONCILIATION & FORECAST FINAL (REMEASURED CONTRACT) 
Reporting Month: 20. R.·P. 02.201 O 

WORK I COST CODES 

Work- / Cost Ut>scription 
Code 

Total Cost Incl. Prime Cosl Sums 
Prime Cost Sums O I O 
Total Cost wllhout Prime Cost Sums 

REMEASURED CONTRACT: 

Actual Cost Accrual� Actual Cost 
Deferrals with Accrual� 

5=3+4 

53,520,889 4,582,221 58,103,1 10 

53,520,889 4,582,221 58,103,110  

TO DATE 

Actual Allow-
ahle incl. 

agreed VO's 

47,377,77 

47,377,775 

Allowable for Variam:e to Revised 
um1pprn!ied Date UJC 

VO's JQ,d)JC-Rate 
7 8=(6+7)-5 ' 

1,346,090 -9,379,245 57,921,55 

1,346,090 -9,379,24 57,921,55 

Gross Margin original Contract and agreed VO's (PF = 0.9907, PFB = 1.0691) 

)Total Cost wilhoul Prime Cost Sums 
Gross Margin 

Gross Margin i n %  from Performance 

Pertormance wilhoul Prime Cost Sums 
Aclual Cost lo date 

Gross Margin to date 

Gross Margin to date in % of Performance 

Performance Prime Cost Sums 

Total Performance 

Revenue according WBS 

58,103,1101 47,377,7751 57,921,55� 

l'.!.71.80-4 -:5:iR.670 

6.46 % -0.94 % 

50,651,57 57,3112,lllb 

58,103,110  58,103,11 

-7,451.5]1 -7:!0,'.1.'.!.5 

-14.71 % -1.26 % 

50,651,579 57,}R'.!.,885 

Gross Margin (weighted) original Contract, agreed and valued VO's (PF = 1.0080, PFB = 1.0694) 

!
Total Cost wilhoul Prime Cosl sums 
Gross Margin 

Gross Margin in % of Performance 

Valued Performance wilhoul Prime Cosl sums 
Actual Cost lo date 
Gross Margin to date 

Gross Margin to date in % of Performance 

Performance Prime Cost Sums (incl. valued performance) 

Total Performance (incl. valued performance) 

Aever"lle according WBS (VO's valued) 

Revenue according WBS (VO's valued by 1 00%) 

48,723,8651 57,921,555
1 

�U�l.436 4fil.l71 

6,49 % 0.79 % 

52,105,301 58,3114,927 

58,103,110  58,103,11 

-5,997.80<l -5,tl9H09 

-1 L51 % -10.27 % 

51.105.301 5&,184�927 

BUDGET CONTRACT AND EXECUTION FORECAST FINAL 

Variam:l'.tu Uate Budget .Budget 
Original Orig. Contr. 

Ill= 9 -5  \\'Qty. with AQty. 
14 1 5  

-181,555 125,838,065 125,838,06 

-181,555 125,838,0"65 125,838,06 

125,838,0651 125,838,065
1 

15.fi70,750 8.443.144 

1 1 .07 % 6.1CJ % 

141,5011,1115 134,.2111.,2� 

141.5�.!115 J:14.:l!\1,209 

125,838,0651 125,838,065
1 

15.fi70,750 

1 1 .07 % 

141,50!!,1115 134,.2111,20 

141.500.815 134,J.81,?.09 

Budget Agret'd 
VO's 

AQty. 
1 6  

29,303,334 

29,303,334 

29,303,334
1 

'.!..J.M,SfiO 

1.:nct 

31,5117,119 

]1,5!17,1\94 

29,303,3341 

31,5117,1194 

31 ,587,894 

.lludget um:appr . .lludget Revised % Cost to Forecast 
VO's AQty. Total UJCt Complete Com11lete Final Cost 

17  A Qty. A Qty. (AQ-lQ) 
1 8= 15+ 16+ 1 7  " '.:.{J:\)/1 ') '.! l = l Y-9 22=5+21 

2,685,79 157,827,195 167,426,468 34.6 ° 1 09,504,913 167,608,023 

2,685,796 157,827,195 167,426,46 

2,685,79� 

2,904,241 

J..904.141 

155,141,3991 167,426,46� 

10.TD,704 -l .557.Jfi5 

6.47 % -0,94 % 

165,1169,103 165,1169,10 

165,&69,103 Hi5,SfiCJ.10J 

157,827,1951 167,426,468
1 

10,CJ46.149 l,J4fi,87fi 

6.49 % 0.80 % 

16fl,773,344 1611,773,344 

lfi!\,773,]4-4 lfiR,77D44 

1 09,504,913 167,608,02 

167,608,0231 
- l .7]8.910 

-1.05 %  

165,1169,IO 

Hi5,86<l,103 

167,608,0231 
1 . lfi5,:l11 

0.69 % 

168,773,344 

lfiR,773,144 

Fu recast 
.Final 

Variance 
23=18-22 

-9,780,82 

Page: 2 of 2 

Print Date: 1 5/03/20 I O  13:31 :36 

Currency: GBP 

Prnjected 
Variance 

llinear) 
'.!4=8110 

-27,107,64 
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Projei:te Edinburgh Tram Network 

28102/2010 

2.05 OrganisatiO!l Chart 

EDINBURGH TRAM NETWORK 
CIVIL WORKS TEAM 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/201 0  
B I L F I N G E R  BERGER  
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2.06 Staff Chart 

Staff mamo performance Edinburgh Tram 
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!Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

Prov 
INTC TCO DRP Section Activity as Description 

Sum 

NovaAgree SOS Novatton Agra�ment ProvlSl)mi.l Sums 

1CiD SSm Workscarrled outuridBrSuppl�mentaJAgreB1nentconcernlng Prlnces Strnet 

Graham ArchaeologlcaJ Surveytolhe CaisyAle Hciusa 

Asbestos l1tt ieCaJedonian Al0Hou!IB 

SC GAc TNCOC4-lJtllltlss dlVl!rs.lons 8. associated wor!<s 

64-'065 Ouct11stal10.lbn atlethWalk 

059 Graham GAc NotilledDBpartJ.Jrn [nocc.With SchedLIIB 4 dUeto tlB·AsoostosSurvey 

misc TNC002-lJ�litles diversions & ass.a dared works 

misc TNC003-lJ�litles diversions & ass.a dared works 

1A SKy Demollfunof e:,l"stlnggarage andtuel 1anks cn OceanDl'Ml. 

OH a Tsmporary Ramps (2 no.) atGoga, et,urch Road CanslrLld. Car Park 

U1'S Graham M:ivesite bQundaryfend ngatHaymarket CarPark 

StartarlaYl!rbeltJW Sutisoll level atCarrick Knowe 

Graham GAc Demolltiln of Access Steps to Haymarket Station Carpark 

u,>S SKy Dis.covery olCable & Wirelessduc1s · Ch!Unage 1. 00 

SDS Addliona.l TRO Drawings as SDS·Letter dated 4th July 2008 

1A Sky Demollfunaf mdstlng bulldlng at33 0t;ean Drlve. 

Hard star.ding at Hayma1klltYafd�. 

SDS-BSC 65i66 TNC005-6umsids road Dl>'Elrsicn · Feesfor dm;ign (INF_CORR.006) 

Road Construd.lon Detals · Ccns!ructlcn Methodology Stetementsfor 

listruetlons arising from Trackform Dewlopm�ntWork!lhop 

SKy Pr1nc.esStrnet Construd:ion Woflrn·ciD!lLiretci traffic. dur1n{JCOnstructlcn 

notccncemlng B B  

m DPS Removal ot Provisional Sum Maln Controct · Rehicatian Ancient Monuments 

SDS West End Tramsmp · ro.,;wd requl"emenlsfrom CECitie. 

Dspot M:int.t,lyTrat:.k /Vonftorhg Netwark Rall East Coasi North Lr1eiGogar Depot 

,,, Graham GM Dfsccvsry ofundergrcurid p13trol tank a1Nailona.l CarR0nta.l Slte. 

Farrans Temporary Access Ramp from Ollpot 

De pat SJ Addtlona.l e,t::evated materlal atDepot 

notccncemlng BB 

Farrnns Scottlt;h Gas Networks. · Trla.l kwestlgatlcns to prot!lctga� mai n Bt Cu Iva rt 2 

64-'065 New Manhole (MH�) atBa:lbfmill Piao.a 

,,. U1'S SKy Discovery of alkalf1ene water p!p11 abow formation level · Ch!Unage 265 RHS 

SKy Discovery of 2 No. LV and 1 No. LV cables abow forma!Jcn lewl. · 1B2 RHS. 

u,>S 18 SKy Dls.cowry afWaterconnectian plp,iwork above formatlon level ·161  R'1S 

18 SKy Dfsccvsry olstcneculVilrt· Chalnage100 RHS 

SKy Repalrsrequiredto footpalh toallcw pedestrlan ac:ces.s · Qha.lnage 170RHS 

,a SKy RslDCnte e:.,fati ng Contro18ox· Sed!cn 1 B  

GogarCastle RoadtrMfelling 

Rehstatll accessramp atGogar Depot 

Formdon level cf Gagarburn Bridg0WsstAh<Jtmant 

Farrans 61 Forme�on Uwsl ol Gog!lfbum Bridge East Abutment 

SKy Dyetest and camera !lLirveye1 Chalnage 170RHS 

u,>S 18 SKy RelristalEl slat>t>ed fooiway followfng MUD FA works 

UPS Ccn!!Lil!ants 11siructionto prncesd wi1t, road surve�. 

Feaslbllity 9tLldy (De!l,;Jn Onl,? Forti, Ports ncc.essto ADM Mllllig 

UPS ,a SKy Disco112ryoftemporary pedestlian crosslrl)l llghthg duc:ts 

UPS 18  SKy Dlscciveryof Hydrant in kerblln� · Cl1alnags339 RHS 

SKy Dlsccvery alvold arcurid sidstlng BT Duct· Chainaga 360 RHS 

Demollilin ofPal lceBmcCoffes Sar · Pic.ardy Place 

''° UP� ,. SKy listall addifuna.JgullyCh!Unage 25DRHS 

Survayof Eldstlrn.i DraJn9;!Js (Gogarlandllll) 

u,>S AB Und�rpassPhase 1 PIUng ObstnJctlons 

GM Edinburgh Park BrldgeSou±.h AbutrnsntBas.e · Eldstng s.er,ice (cable) 

SB Carrick Knowe chaliage 520200 tt, 52024.i · su�ra!le hlprovB1nenl 

MPR ETN �010_02 20Ba VOs appr 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/2010 

Approved Change Orders 

Approval 
�for performance 

de�n S. ss!imat� 

28102/1 0  2,121 ,415.CC 2.121,415.0C 

20/03/09 12,780,151.CE 10,465,330.1;' 

19.i09i08 5,gJS.51 4.430.40 

19/09108 6,053.6 4,487.5C 

10i10i08 39,217.55 28,539.95 

22iC1iC9 344.0C 255.0C 

30/10i08 29,933.0D 22,200.0D 

75,488.5{ 54,944.CE 

BB,027.1 64,070.91 

OM2/08 1'3.!'i6C.5t l4.500.CC 

7,72s.m 5,622.7 

17i12i08 9B7.9E 719.09 

17/12108 96,557.51 70,260.0C 

23/01/09 2,326.�C 1,71C.CC 

22i01i09 1 e1.:i� 13S.3t 

3,55C.1E 3,024.0C 

02iC3.IC9 6, 732.7{ 4.989.5< 

�9/C1i09 1 ,(l11.7!' 750.0C 

03/02/09 720.CC 513.29 

13.102/09 372,54.i.13 317,325.50 

13/02/09 371,057.9E 31 5,063.0C 

13/02/09 7,522.4( �.576.2E 

12}03i09 

16,636.1 14,170.5[ 

5,369.C< 3,980.CC 

07}04.109 5,530.90 4,100.CC 

27103/09 Hi,303.7 12,221.flE 

02/04/09 1,657,395.51' 1 ,223,272.73 

29/04/09 16,430.3[ 11 ,903.6.ii 

12.i02i10 1 ,4se.2: 1,266.H 

29/04/09 s1e.e, 456.7!' 

29104/09 6B.1C 

29i04.I09 1,1 69.2t asi;.n 

239.5S 

29/04109 1 ,274.98 945.1, 

29/04/09 1 ,335.51 g90.oc 

9.880.3� 7,132.21 

29/04/09 13,439.9C 9,782.S< 

2!3/04/09 8,46S.2 5,162.0i 

711.Bt 

29104/09 1 ,386.5': l,027.8 

02106/09 B9,(l50.01 55,011.BE 

1 ,624.!!2 1.384.0C 

29/04109 747.B; 559.4< 

29/04/09 333.CC 

29/04/09 1 92.31 142.5C 

29/04/09 10,515.9< 7,859.4 

oeio5io9 2,17tl.1 1,579.5!' 

4,027.41 2,931.41 

0110�09 4,613.5[ !J,420.CC 

01iOS.i09 509.51 

15iOSi09 98,501.3£ 71.694.7' 

OOW Pr!!l lms 

775.32 

785.31 

5,4!34.B7 

3,ees.oo 

10,576.85 

12,333.67 

2,537.50 

1 ,0!12.38 

138.43 

13,528.90 

2,115.02 

232,221.16 

2,306.85 

11.92 

46.12 

165.40 

1,372.95 

1,eas.10 

1,186.23 

11 ,552.08 

1,377.16 

13,!!01.24 

Estimate 

ConsortlL1m Fe.! 7.4% OH&Pi Margr"I 

1.393,120.78 921,710.1 

327.85 443.0-< 

448.71 

2,323.54 2,859.2! 

25.5( 

1,642.BO 2,205.20 

4,472.50 5,494.4 

5,215.38 6,4<l7.1: 

1,073.CO 1,450.0C 

5,720.79 7,026.0C 

183.41 

13.6-< 

302.4C 

369.22 49B.9E 

75.0C 

51.3: 

23,482.06 31,732.51 

23,366.65 31,605.3( 

1,040.62 1,417.m 

398.0C 

41C.O( 

1.072.51 

99,574.40 102,327.2 

1,198.Sl 

33.95 

794.6 

97B.2C 

501.60 61S.4C 

52.T, 

102.71 

4,B84.8B 5,601 .1! 

102.42 138.4( 

55.9 

33.SC 

14.2E 

5e2.J.<: 

128.57 

293.1: 

253.0B 342.0C 

5,835.95 7,169.4 

Stage of 
Margf1 r"l"h. Completion a,:;c. 

to Perl.Report 

6 - 511 

100.ao-r. 

100.CCM: 

91.00",( 

7.2a% 10D.00".( 

100.CCM: 

7.B9% 

7.�8% 100.00",( 

a.52"A. 18.C(P� 

41.0Q� 

100.ao-r. 

6.58% 

84.cQ'>,: 

7.41% 100.00",( 

100.ao-r. 

100.CCM: 

7.28°1, 

7.�8"-'c 100.00",( 

100.oa•,: 

100.000,: 

8.52",1 

100.CCM: 

100.oa•" 

7.28% 100.00•,: 

100.oa•, 

100.000,: 

7.28'% 

B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  
Clvll 

Remarks 

Prlnted 1 9.I031201C 13:50 

BFB001 1 2 1 96 001 3  



I Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I N G � I BERGER 

as per: 28/02/2010 Clvll 

2.08a Approved Change Orders 

Estimate 

Prov �for performance OOW Pr!!l lms Stage of 
INTC TCO DRP Section Activity as Description ConsortlL1m Fe.! 7.4% OH&PiMargr'I Margf1 r'l"h. Completion a,:;c. Remarks 

Sum Approval design S. ss!imat� to Perf.Raport 

6 - 5/1 

sos Altllrationof Dssign at. Fortt, Ports RoadB 15iC5/09 11 ,932.5< tc,164.CC 1,01 6.4( 10().000.( 

oss U>'S SA "' &:ott!sh Power UtJltty Diversion near MLlrrayfleld StatiM 05i06i09 8,689.flC 5,1 {18.5� 1,217.54 

1S7 UPS SA "' Accammada�on Works ta Wanderers Clubhouss &ildlng at Murralleld 26105/0g 191 ,[lSO.B-I 141 ,631.46 24,705.51 1C,4B0.73 14,153.1 

18  SKy Remove ornamental Iron balls from Gma!t,111 Depot 03/06/09 406.2< 301.1; 7.42% 

sos Delay and Ois.M.Jptbn tr:J Ravel!lton Tramstop Landscaping 01i06i09 2,409.0; 2,052.0C 205.2( {1.52% 

"' Piar1 Base Forma!bn - Section5B 03/06.iOi, 561.4!' 4013.6� 1e.01 33.26 100.0[)",( 

Extens! onta Sito O'ficefar tie:iSDS porsormel 150,000.CC 1 20,096.0E 21,016.81 8,887.11 o.m 
TM SKy Traffk:: Management con!Jrigsncy for Emerg.incy U�lify Works 02iD6i09 404.7C 300.0C 22.20 30.0C 

TM SKy Sec�on 1Ci10 -Addltlonel MASS barri ers an Greru Sruart Sll'llet 02iD6i09 915.2 678.4[ 67.B! 

BSC S4i65 Sewor DiversJ cn, Gagar Landfill 1 ,433.7!: 1,213.!;J: 121 .3E 100.ow,: 

Farrans Prorncted Spedes mi�ga.ticn meosurns 05i06i09 9,262.2i 6,862.20 1,204.41l 6B6.2l 7.41',,i 100.o(i>,: 

SDS-BSC 64/65/66 G�arbum Rstrunlng Wall W14 · Re-11esign Watsr /,/alns and Gas Main 1 ,1 56.5 ga1.3E 

1B SKy DiscoveryofvaJvesand a hydrant fouling the nawkerbllne · 120 RHS 10106/09 

TM SKy Temporary Traffic Lights cppcs!te Manderson S1reet requlrnd 04./09i09 15,(ll}4.7' 11,1e2.21 1,956.B9 1,118.21 

Fort!iPortsSubstallon- ilmkolas-bulttnforma!lon 1Di06JOI, 7,624.1< 6,664.50 493.1 666.4:' B .5,?"A 100.0[)",( 

SKy Off-peakTaJd Rank a.t George Street 2,213.71 1,641.CC 164.1( 

sos For!l1Pnrts - Newumwu.c�an atOceanDrlw 10iD6i09 2,B17.6C 2,400.0C 1n.so 240.0( 

notconcemlng BB 

,SS "'" Cycleway at Edlntiurgh Park Station repositioned outwith the LOO 15i06i09 52,094.6: 99,609.7[ 5,340.56 3,221.42 J,922.9 7.53% 29.oo•,: 

Ccns.ultonts SKy Contract with Feber Mauns.ell fer Trans),t and Lhsg Modellhg Assass.ments. 16106i09 !i4,B09.Da 48,043.0C B,407.52 J,555.1 B 4.S03.30 7.41',,i 100.oCP,: 

l'P!i TransferMUDFA Utitity DiYllrslon Sect. 5C-Crmnil::tSchedule 5CiTE.iDiD5 17/06/09 3,269.H 2,379.4 456.05 237.fl( 7.26"/i: 

Farran.!< TransferMUDFA UtltJty DWErslon Sect 5C-Can�il::tSchedul11 5CiBTIDiCl5 17106/09 62.21 

GAc Cantamlnrued Sai] (lss.ess.mentat HaymarketDapat 11i06&20ltlBl09 54,1,66.5( 40,761.0C 7,133.18 4,076.1 ( 

"' sos· proposed office move to Edinburgh Pa.r1<; · rr costs 07i07i09 26,000.00 20,n"i6.1< 3,632.32 1,535.95 2,075.61 ?.41% 

Depa! Structural Steelwork 27C,372.0 1 96,792.2, 37,882.51 15,018.89 19,679.2< 

Depot Foundations 15iC7f09 47,782.15 34,778.4[ 6,694.86 2,830.97 3,477.81 7.2!1% 

SB GAc Rehstalilmentof �s Unk CO Value notlssuOO · to be pai:l on OtlmonstratJ.le Cost Basis 

,,, notconc�mlng BB 

TM-1C 21/4'.l SKy Replaca Mil.SS barriers ruS!Andrews Square 14/0!l/(lg 22,8%.58 16,973.0C 2,970.27 1,256.00 1,697.31 31.Clel'<: 

notwnc�mlngBB 

West Pilton Tram stop 29107109 859.31 T.l2.ClC 73.2( 

Prnvlde.local proU!ctlon ofsffiYllrat C/1a'na{le 71199Cl 31/07iD9 2,596.9C 1,999.22 7.41°/i: 

179 twS Gatehous.e Wcr!<s ta Mum1yfield Stadium Part 1 05.i08i09 108,663.91 92,558.70 5,f;l-49.34 9,255.B B.52"/, 38.CQ<.( 

sos Gatehouse Worksto MurrayfieldStadium Part2 34,830.CC 29,667.8[ �.195.42 2,966.7E 

BSC PravlsJonal $.Jm Main Contract · Reloca!Jon Ancient Monuments Abcr!Ne Casts 25iC1i10 3.992.5C 3,37!l.5!' 3�7.9! 

nat lssUed YEt 

U>'S SKy Leith Welk (Se!:tian 1B) Groundworks · Mlve THUS ducts - Ch 345 ·365 5,562.03 4.864.� 359.95 4BS.43 

FC Drawl1g changes ·  Gogarb!Jm Culvarts 1 ,  2 and 3 12iO!liCl9 18,36B.4 9,730.3< 1,enoe 973.0< 100.00'<: 

De.velcped kinemattenVElope. (DKE)check 08i02i1Cl 15,116.7 12,676.ClC 1,207.ll( 

Addtlonal earthworks to west.em approach embankment at Gogarbl.Jrn Bridge 13/0Bi09 36,616.H 26,651.2[ 5,130.�7 2,169.41 2,665.13 

203g Dap,ot SacondarySteeJwo!I( 17iOBiD9 2,355.9!' 1,714.7= 

"' Farrans Access E11New lnglLS!on 20i01Y09 5,827.51 4,262.9' 7(;14.59 331.n ?.JS•!. 

FC DrEIWf1g Change Carrlckkrmwe Bridge wio value yet· after Ad)udicato�s dedsl cn [DRP) rev estimate submitted 

BSC IFCDrawl1gC11ange Ca!hedl1lJ L.oo0 SubSta.1kln 31i0Ml9 1 ,229.7 1,040.91 104.m 

Depot Haid mahlriaJ wfthlnGogar excava!Jon 02.109/09 35,B05.89 26,062.2: 5,016.98 2,121.47 2,506.21 100.00-r. 

Reference ETN002 Edlntiurgh Park Struclii� (S27) Earthwt,rks/Founda!Jons. 04/09/09 52,388.71 37,750.58 7,602.57 3,0S0.3B J,?75.0 7.21% 

"' 21/40171 SKy Testlngta carrlagaway atLeittiWE!lk ().4/09/(lg 15,45�.41 11 ,454.7! 2,004.58 1,145.41 100.00'<: 

notecmcemlng BB 

'37 Carrick Knowa works outwith the LOO 2Ji11i09 4,323.5!' �.205.00 ?.41% 

Urban Traffic Controls (UTCJ ess.oclared v.ith delivery of the al9nment lnstructionof Prov&im CurrentValue.just partially(onlySiemens) 

Provl�onal Sumfar EwaD:erforShell Grlp a1Juncllons 155,259.21 1 1 3,728.9' 21,893.BD 9,257.95 11 ,378.5< lnstructionof Prov&im CurrentValue.just partially 

GAc All Und�rpass · BT works · Slew 2 way and 4 way ducts !l4,gs4.2t 7Cl,144.0 5,190.55 7.344.3! 

'" sos TROChangasSeptomber,'_009 3,430.4C 2,922.0C 292.2( 

SB Edinburgh Par,; Bridge · Approach Ramps addi�anaJ earihwcrks 09/10/09 165,000.CE 25,920.74 1Cl,9S0.77 1'.l,465.31 
SKy.OA Sample soil ndlng le embankmgnts between Russell Road s. Water of Leith 09/10109 44,71 B.3� 38,149.2[ 6,601.12 2,453.05 3,314.92 

GAc Siewexistlng BTductatAB LindBrpass 13110/09 22,846.7> 16,934.9 2,955.19 1,253.\B 1,693.49 

MPR ETN �010_C2 2aaa VOs a.ppr Prfnted 1 9.i0312010 13:5Cl 

BFB001 1 21 96 001 4  



!Project: 

as per: 

2.08a 

Prov 
INTC TCO DRP Section Activity as Description Sum 

SOS-Gm.ham 61i66 GAo UnforseM Gmund Ccmditlons a.tHaymarket VIBi:lut:t 

UPS SKy Dls.cavery of concrete encased light!� cabl8 · Chalnage 339 RHS 

TRO Prnsantati:lns by SOS to tne public during SaptamOOr 2aoa 

SDS-Farrans 62166 DESIGN ONLY to Amertd line of rout:E desi;)n section 5i'c (Batd'l 5122) 

GAo Ex1st!� Gmundlewlsat Edribl.lrgh Park B'idge 

203) Depot BODI to IFC cliar,ges to depot acces� road 

FC Drawf1g Cliang� Haymari,;0.tViadOO: 

001A·D EOT1 64.165167 IFC darns entered Into Ule Sci1edLIIB Part1 5 (Sect1A·1D) 

Farrnns IFC Drnwhg Cliru,ges · Drai nage · Gogarbum ta Arpan: 

5C GM IFC Dr0.whg diru,g0s· DepotAcr:BSSS,ldge 

, , , DRP IFC Drawhg Chaf\\lB Baird Drf.1! RTW 

64,l65 Alteratlcn of Drainage a!EastfleldAvenueta 11vaid aclash'Mth U!Jltles 

notl SS1Jedyet 

'°' Edtnburgh ParkBr!dge (S27)· Sauln P.butm0nt Base Formatlon 

notconcemlng BB 

1A·1 Sky TN COO!! · Lindsay Road Retalnln{l Wall Cost EstlmBle 

57171 GAo Wraiitai, Thus and C & W serv1C9sand disman�0 water main 0.tA8 UniJ0rpass 

Farrans IFC Drn.wiigchangas GogarbUm RTWs 14A.15A, 158, 15C 

Graham Requast farlnstrudfon tcdeul withJapar,eseKnotwe!Jd · RetalnlngWaJIW4 

Sky Lctl1ianRcadpedBstr1an disrupl!on 

Sky GeorgB Strne! Emergencyroadc.losura 

Gogar D11pot Pub!k: Trams.mp proposals GRIP op!lcns 4B & 4C2 

DRP Graham IFC Drawhg Change Russell Road RTWs Wall 4 

B«:avato 0.ndra�ac0 exlS!lng BO materf11l wit11in e:.:is!lng utllitytrenches. 

1332 GAo Carry out Samls.h Power Diversion a.t Gogar Roundabout 

Graham GAo Haymarket Station · Network Ra! AcCllss Doorway 

58 AddtfonaJ manhole requirement· Sedon 58 

Addtlonal a-..z::avatbn atCarricic Knowe Nortl1 Abutment 

oeBA Depot Pcwer Sl.Jpply DuctsS!lc!bn 6 

FC Drawng Chang a Balgreen Road RetaJnin{J Wall 

EOT2a 64/65/67 lsS1Je of �DFA Progrn.mme Rev!slon e 

MPR ETN �a1o_c2 2aeu VOs appr 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/2010 

Approved Change Orders 

Approval 

22i1 Cli09 

1Ji1 1iO!l 

23/11iOB 

13i11i09 

04/1 1i09 

0411 1{09 

10102.110 

15iD2i10 

13111109 

25i11i09 

15i01i10 

17112/Clfl 

25101/10 

13iC1i10 

19102.'10 

01102110 

08102.11 0 

15i02i10 

15i02i10 

13i11i09 

C.:hangt1..� TOTALS: 

S4,317.3B 

23,400.0C 

5,:l6ll.5'1 

61,851.3[ 

7B,S74.Bt 

96,173.0C 

2,225,COC.CC 

9,4!}4.7:' 

484,065.0C 

20,:124.5-' 

141,1 BB.6 

24,282.78 

8,640.2!' 

1 ,516.3[ 

50,CQO.CC 

1,461,957.21 

1 ,065.SE 

70,163.30 

2,814.S; 

7,0B5.7 

13,297.2[ 

296,574.22 

6,600,COO.CC 

31,5117,1!1)3.lt> 

�for performance 
de�n S. ss!imat8 

6B,649.5< 

20,000.0C 

4,251.!lC 

47,265.3� 

67,263.B!: 

70,000.CC 

903.6.ii 

7, 202.6� 

352,329.01 

14,79:J.B 

1 D2,7S5.C1 

1�,000.58 

6,41'.l4_g3 

1,124.0, 

42,5e9.4-I 

1,(lB3,659.9D 

902.DC 

51,857.5-< 

2,CB6.50 

5,157.3S 

264.5� 

9,676.4£ 

217,317.9< 

111.50(1$1-2.7( 

OOW Pr!!l lms 

13,215.01 

2:i29 

6,932.B!l 

13,475.CC 

1,415,767.50 

1,131.29 

57,823.35 

2,B47.73 

19,782.2 

3,150.10 

1,120.BO 

11l9,S40.48 

!l,220.92 

54.1a 

1,863.11 

41,833.85 

4,199,5eo.oo 

7,'J35,YIIJ.'JII 

:!'),3f13,J33.6') 

Estimate 

ConsortlL1m Fe.! 7.4% OH&Pi Margr'I 

5,568.06 6,BS4.T. 

1 2.9< 

1,480.00 2,000.0C 

425.1! 

2,931.62 4,721.4< 

4,6S1.2B 6,726.3 

5,698.CC 7,000.0( 

605,757.50 202,475.0C 

90.3! 

443.35 717.46 

28.679.59 35,232.9, 

1,204.18 1,478.B! 

e,365.06 10,276.3 

1.332.04 1.800.0 

640.SC 

3,151.62 4,258.9 

llD,190.B3 1DB,365.9 

90.2( 

3,899.13 5,185.lt 

20!!.S[ 

28.� 

%7.01 

t7,6S9.75 21,731.7"9 

1,799,920.00 600,600.CC 

2,1166..571.111 2-.2114,5511.511 

Stage of 
Margf1 r'l"h. Completion a,:;c. 

to Perf.Raport 

6 - 5/1 

7.28% 

7.92"!, 

7.28"-'c 

7.56% 

7.2!1% 

7.41',,i 

e.52o;, 

7.41�-'c 

7.23% 

B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  
Clvll 

Remarks 

Settlement rnaci1ed during lilllmal DRP 

Satt10m0m reacMd In Mediation 

CO Value Ml l=ed · referred tc Dis.puts ResolutJon Procedura 

CO Value not ls!ll.ied · refsrrnd ta Dispute Rss.alLJtlan Procedure 

CO Value not lss.ued · referred ta Dis.put� Resolution Procedure 

Settlement r�ac.hOO during Internal DRP 

Prlnted 1 9.I031201C 13:50 

BFB00112196 0015 



Activity as Descriptlon 

oei.,,o.,� 
Del:,yOr,� 

Ard1'loa"'oi<,:,IDl;Jru rr"',11-jun9,>r-g lnan,,Gtg,rTrn rnstllp-Sed.SC 

oei.,,o.,� N�'-'<)rn,le&, ri d 250un1daWoti,, M,..., Div,,r11iiti lnD"l"'iN1'll 

DIO:,y Or,� 

Dol"'IO.,Ty 

Dol:,y O.,lj 

bPHl·P lrO '3 Orll [SOS 

D'"")'O,,� 

tlel:,y Or,� 

Del")' Or,lj 

oei.,,o.,� 
Dol:,y O.,� 

DO,:,y O,,� 

t :,1 S 'jt'y 

Dol")'Or,lj 

Dol:,y O.,lj 

DIO")'Orl� 

12s.a1&46 75,000.D 

1 1,«l 7,S£9.S7 

o.e1.,,o.,� 
D� Dol:,y O.,� 

oe1.,,o.,� 
oe1.,,o.,� 

t�.8 

D"'-""lood E<io1h.iS•""' "'�"11 8rld;Je·wntl�1wih!l.,31'1l nirndU 4s,g32.10 �4J2!l.S£ 

9Spa7� 

4,1S5.7il 

�,243 \il 2,7:;o.oo 

7,SB:l"07 S,000.00 

RllY�Hdlpodfk,itlor,·jR8S) �;ri,.,m TrarniklpVur.<>"1 2 2.00�.Mtl.OO f,750}Kl0.0 

32,S4S3S 

Edrilur,1l1Ptrl: -Eu�l� :.-,;j D "'\-'"!,1" IFC DfaN!rg< 

FoWkl8lll'wrS1r1,1111FC Dr""1r,g., (A., 68j 

25,0M.OO 

Ql--lu Torrµ,� A.:x:t,  .. R:.-npfn:rn Depot 

2)'GD,COtl.OO 2,�S0,000.0 

45, 000 0 

10,000.00 

1 1 .ooan 1 0,oon.o 
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so.omux 

200,00IW 

-�5.000.IX 

1,3'.IS,728.22 

Sll,000.IX 

1 1,407,669.07 

14 . .W 

34 129.fl 

s5,�a1 J1 

4,18S?a 

2,500.IX 3,24lta 

S,OOD.IX 7,68J,07 

tS.000.fX :12,&4�_35 

t!l,000.IX 

Hl.3,47 

! ,SSO,OOD,IX 

'.!5 000.fX S2,tS7.fi6 

4.000.IX 

n one.a 1 1,00S.77 

z,oon,ooo.o 

2,S!i!lpl-2.&7 

S JKl1.11 

lri µrO>d"""9'""'1, 
b!1r,o!"l'pr""'d 

25,201,00 

720,356.!'.ll 

4,170,13013 

34,12-!l.99 

171.652.25 

12S,S13.4S 

7,tl7,SW.44 

146( 

'3,6G7.57 

4.155.73 

3,N"llS 

7,6ll3.07 

32,64a3a 

:l!lD,707.33 

52,1 67.SS 

1 1,llOUi 

34,129.!i! 

$,981,Cl 

3,aon_i:i 

2,7�0.tl 

2G,Mtl.tl 

4:l,lltl(l. 

4�,DO(l.tl 

4,�00.tl 

10,oon.a 

8'4l"'lor 
perloana,,::.,, ..,,y, 

&eolimt• 

2;342,4; 

21 ,2947 

311,:!:l0.4 

3!.�:l0.49 

H, S1H•-

Worklng Estlmate 

Otl1•rf'r1'1,..., 
17�% 

"l_llll),t 

c.,,..,,,h,nFee74 ' 

1,9�6.Z 

9,31 fW 

l,575.81 

l,S36 

28l6! 

630.3: 

Mar9l, iri"'-

2,12!1.47 

3,8:33,Q, 

3,833,0, 

3tl:!.3C 

851 7!; 

,o!u�t.,,:dla, ur'3!!'�ilil INTC-�o,! 

><>!u�t,.,<clkir, urue.11,1:< INTC-R"1 

jt,o1u�llllr.Uklr1 ur>:e"ttrlJ< INTC·Ref 

jn<,fu�J.,,a;l>t>r, ur�tt,lflNTC·R" 

BILFING �I BERGER 
.. 
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Activity Descriptlon 

MUDFA !o lNFPAOO !ra',..f,,r<J Utll.,. Dfv,,.•K>11 Sec1..., l A, tB, \ C ard 1 D  9Jlll�,B3683 S,Oll.0,000.0 

zm,oari.ao HC,000.0 

3.(l lltl.03 2,stlO.a 

a,ooo.o 

47,sn4o 

Sl.,r,&,,id<Fia<;t,DED pn,!erer,lnlT.,..,,..,t,r xs.21:i.n 20ll,!ti0.0 

lrrtr= �itkalor,•.�•loi.,;,,ueu! SOS pr09�n•n•V32 Vn, V34 :,n dV� 

DL'i")'On� 

OL'iayOr,� 

624,794.40 

1 ,542,3 1 5.!13 

1,4s2.1;.is.9s 1,2�0.(XIO.O 

2:lO.(lll,1,£2 

134,2g1171 

IFCOrawi,gCl,arl\jO Swtl10yloAL=o.o8ri>;io 400,000,0 

1 so,roo o 

7S,OOD.ll 

1£2,t127B 1 62,112.7 

274,726.33 

2u,ooc.ao IS,000.0 

SK1 IFC tlr""l,gt:ln•'9" LelthWd.SW Stotkin 

1,IDl.�19.21 1,SO{l,!tiO.O 

DL'i"l'Or,� 

O.S,B41 QO 

1 11311,BHaJS 

··g OIS b hf 

S,73la2 

Dol""I Or,lj 

13,SJS,Oll. 

32,S1H2 30,000.0 

Fhwioed l«:otlorio! a..E IO ... iri SL'<.ii:,n tAo!tl,e riequoo!o! CEC 4,82().26 

40,0B0.4D 

300.000.ll.O 

t,oon,ooo.u 

1M,OOO.!l� 

:Ml,B44.91 :io,ooo.a 

�3_3�170 200,00C.O 

1,005,4�1.01 1llll,81U3 

10.00ll.M 

1 1 �.000.n 

Zl2,S�7 76 i43,000,00 

,� H")'niarkr!Ta>:l St,uc" 

Furtl,,. Chan�loWo.-d"'er"• C:iut,hou••Bul<lr,g:r! Murruyilol<l 1 0,00C.OU 

2,4llU2 t,ol'!a.o 
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28/02/2010 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

tol,o,out.n�d 
lri prO>d"°"9'""'1, 
bl1r<lt"l'pr""'d l<ll � 

Z,500,00D.tx !l,SS�,roe.2 

1 50,CODtx ��o.ooo.a 

2,COO 3,Mt'l.�3 3,0801)3 

s,oan.rx 

47,6JUO 

1 0,975,73 1 0,97573 

36,45414 213,21l.73 �S,4!i4 14 27&,7:;9.!59 

�50D.tx 2,89�:!11 

2.000.0 

&'4,7!14.4( 

1,542,31 �.113 963,786.07 

1 ,ooa.000.. 

718,756.M 718,7560( 

Zl0,%462 Zl0,1lll4.S2 

75,00D.tx 1:34,2%.71 

350,000.tx 474,4.B3.13 474,411313 

55,10141 2'.'G,9!ill2S :;�,1 01.41 tB0.856.llS 

2!l,.'S97JX 12S,:34S.afl 29,597,00 

111,oon.rx 

14.221L4l 162,112.7£ 14)'26.40 147,f!ll&.36 

274,726.33 .s2,.1 r n.:;1 l2B,114Ul4 

1 2.�ao Ill 20,000.a 

l ,2SO,OC0,t( l,?ll4,llll.21 i,7&,,1,81J21 

311000.tx 5S,B4UO 55,841..ll 

1 ,13S,S9li3S l,\3B,e9ll.3S 

�.nl.B: 

13,000.S� 1:1,WD.69 

27,SOC t( 32,514.S: 

2000.J'.I: 4,620.21 

25,000.. 40,060.40 

tll.,241l31 1a,NB.31 

�1a;;so.1:i 

2M,ooa.rx 

1_.342,200.42 

50,000.lll IOO)'KlO.O 

99,4S1.17 99,481 77 

2a,noo.u 

1 7�.000 Ill 

l,00�,431.01 1,005,431,01 

�.ooa u 10,000.0 

1 03,�62,!A l�t,i OtM 10J,562.00 47,!!�4� 

200,0M.JX 282,667,78 

22.�aa.rx 26,B61.54 

1 0,0000 

1 2.:"f 123{ 

1,000,t( 2,4rnl 52 2,40!'0.!52 

Worklng Estlmate 

8'4l"'lor OtliorFrN,..., c.,,.o,1h,nFee74 
perlunnar,::.,, ..,,y, 1 7 � %  ' &eolimto 

9,000.� 7,866.1 �67.2! 

200.000..l:l iSOjl19.1 12,a12.� 

2.7SO.� 2,:.42.4) 

40,000.tl :i-1,071 .5, 2,5�1 2! 

):),000.l:I t,B!l0.97 

:i,ooaa 2,So!S.37 

:'J0,00[). 25,SS:l.B 

l'S,,()00.l:I 

OH�F/ M�11 

H,M:i:;s 

3,407 1 6  

2,555.31 

2,SS!!.37 

Mor9l, iri"'-

'"" 
Klf��her<>;.-tk,ri w�ti,Lo lNTC·RL'f. 

)tl!u�l.,,c,diu, ur,di,,ti,t.- lNTC· R�. 

7.SS� 

l"<>!urtj,.,c,diu, ur�thbr lNTC·Re! 

lno1u�Jo,,1dltir1 urtl>ftt,1J< NTC·FM 

jn<tronurnl,g88 UK'SDS 

8.52;: 

BILFING �I BERGER 
.. 

BFB00112196 0017 



Activity Descriptlon 

:'.500.CC 

176,S-4!1.GO 

12,00000 

o.;sa_i;.i 3,z;B.S4 

14,Ull.40 

·a C "J 2SPR $ 

2,000 0 

12,14!i20 1 0,000.00 

4.%5.:lll 4,;M_Q/ 

1,128,37ll.OB 1 0·0,000.0 

�O,otlll.00 

2,478,2�5.0S 7S�}llD.0 

'""' 196,7 1 7 1 6  1 75 000,l)( 

'""' S<>ilNoli,gan:l SoilRol,1<,rc
..,,,11,,tW""'-' 

'"" Doil,<>go· llDDI kllFC Ch:!,�• 

,.,,.. 142,71-4.37 125,000.0t 

,.,,.. 
'""' Pll1111cOLE Pde• · IFC Dra ..... ,g,l :lll0,S2!l. 37 

'""" sg,24s16 

,.,. 10,0!lll.OO 7,5M.�I 

'""' 10.000.00 7,500 0( 

'""' s,ooo.co 4,000,0C 

'""' 97.413\S 

�,, , .. lll,27221 

�� '""' 
'"" s.000.00 4,000.0/ 

,�, 1S2.S05 1� 125,000.ntl 

,.,,., 4,.000.0 

766,189.71 

IFC OrnNi,gd,"''11"-" " Rw.:i, , Str�tightr,hg, Drair,.._eS"'-fon!;f; �8,00!;.C.6 1 1 4,:l!i.Z.00 

l,nt'lll.M 1,500.�( 

2!50,037,69 1 50,000,0( 

2,000.0D 

SKy IFC 01awi,gd,"'� ·Rc<,<l,ligrti,g_lardiirnp<f>;1 ,.id Ora;,..,.s.ct. rn z;o,ooc.ao 

1,!ICO D 

900,000.0 

5,ono.oo 4,!t)O_(l/ 

251,S?!l.S1 200,000,00 

30,00ll.M 25,000.D 

Rok><.,tion d t...ll •tcpuutwtl1LQDai l'Mru,•Mall 1 ,929.'.l1 i ,;M.M 

�5.35IL22 

IFC O"""hg Ch"',ge.,r - SodUt 1 C O"�O,�• 750, 000.D 

2a,omulo 15,000,0( 

OHu Qi11ais fordraii,"i)OOLJfolt c;ais .. ,ta1\hoAirp;,rl �.ooo.ao 

SKy Ad:Jtk,m,1Tr1al 1-tllos at CH14� - CH160 (Se,::tior1 1 BJ 
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35.DOO.IX 

,;�.&I 

300.!X 

''  
9,000.Cl'. 

4, 300,Cl'. 

SOD.IX 

sa,aoorx 

301,48!!,0C 

lS0,000,ll 

250..000. 

·1 0,000.Cl'. 

-1 00,000.lX 

S,000.Cl'. 

s.ooo.rx 

�. ooo.J'.I: 

�0,000,ll 

12,0000! 

5,001). 

3.oao.rx 

100,000IX 

3, 000.!X 

�.957,rx 

1 1 4, 352 

1,001).0I 

125655,5'_ 

1 0!)0,ll 

1 �o.ooo OE 

2so,ooo.rx 

2,500.rx 

1 75,000.!X 

1 0fl.S! 

22,500.rx 

1 ,000.lX 

2,70£.Z 

1 0.00D. Cl'. 

H l,000.(:( 

2,0000! 

176,1149.90 

1:l,620.7S 

12,146..20 

145,2i'?.4'.l 

2,47B,20.U5 

\BS,717. 1 6  

4!;S,783.3D 

-12,375.50 

142,714.J7 

:l!l0,62ll37 

1S;272.l' I 

n.S,111\l.?1 

573,00!!-M 

ZID,D37.6Q 

400ft24,?S 

251,678.92 

31 ,01 062 

1,!'!,?q31 

.il5,35aU 

8)67,4S 

1,1U,370.0 

20,000 0 

2ti.n,ooo.a 

1 0,00�.D 

5,00D.C 

5,t'.<lO.O 

2Jtm.o 

2,000,0 

2,000.0 

90,MO.D 

20Jll0.0 

25,000.0 

lriµr0id"""9'""'1, 
b!1 rtol"!'l""""d 

-4.�27,732.00 

5,95700 

114,352..lXl 

2.70622 

1 3,S207� 

14,4_88,4( 

12,1 46.2/ 

rns.7111s  

,12,375.30 

t42,714.;J7 

124,3B2.10 

Zi1,67all2. 

31,01062 

10,00tl.Q 

150,000.ll 

8'4l"'lor 
perloanar,::.,, ..,,y, 

& eoln,at,, 

1 1 1,11l3..4! 

Worklng Estlmate 

OtliorPrN,.., 
17�% 

Cor,.o,1h,n F.., 7 4  ' Mar9l, iri"'-

1 1,1 19.3, 

BILFING �I BERGER 
.. 

µ>s1� hc1 u:Je<l ir, INTC 1 9 5  

rt�:,pp�[.L'll21lllaj: f>;JJ""l,"'"""'!Cl'm\,gr>01 �"""'1porttl11 

jeo is."�w."Qv-a l,o · n,t�rn«Jkl Cri<pl1.,Re:l<lL1�n ��""' 

;o bo•,jl in )"L1<"'<1"" 

Kllu�lrr od\oo uridio-tht.< INTC·Rof 

ojoded b1 tlo."Mtti-:hwr, bi 88 

jn<,fu�t-.,ra;l>t>r1 ur�tt,lflNTC·Re, 

�,wrtm<J (,,..,2.0<la); f>;JJ•,.iioroc<>ricrn,i19nol,W!Wlld ft>rl�n 

,ctu�1-.,, c>:otior, u,,a_,,-ff,t.< INTC·R!."! 
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Activity Descriptlon 

1 7,1113.DO 

SR U -Ill \Hf 5 • e· 

SKy t...ll1WaJ:Cl,,ir,.,. 1 0Q-35.0 <d:!. mrtca1"TedoU1d.Jrh,'"'"Wf9<''porlxl 

IFCtlr.,.."!j Cliar,;,,-' ·S<dbi 1 C OlE L""loL.t 5,000.00 

2,000.00 

LFCtl r:,,ingCl,,.19't·SO<Otlm 1CTn,ci,.Vertira AJglrn"'1t 4,257M 3,00.0.0t 

·5,754.aEI 4,000.0 

1 ,2t4Jstl0.S1 1,1 50)XlD.l'll 

24.61 

IFC Or;,w"iJ Cl,,.� · S"C!'u, 1 8- Baloor S!re"'Trarn S!<.'1' 2,000.ot 

IFC 0r;,w0,g C11or� · S"C!'u1 5B ·T rr�: l<Or orl ri'9' 1.440,42216 1 2 50,000,0 

SK1 IFC tlraw"!jClr,.,;,,• - E..thwer'<II Gtrr,..,,1Arrarg"'1llr� · Stdkll1 1 

22,111 27 

102,170.CO so,oo.n.o 

OHu R8S TrurilSl<lp · Eofu1at. dv,.-.ionlV Puwer:.,:JW:rt,,-a-o .. ;,,g1rnr11tcJ<;I. 1 7,353.:!6 
EAL Trarr"kl�· !lAA lnt.,fa:.: e ff,112129 &,000.0 

5B,4WM 4!\,002.lll 

20,000.0 

2!50,000.00 

Edrtiu.,hP:rk8rk!;rolS21), f'illrlBao•Fmi1:ti<>o 

9,�7749 11,!ZlO.D 

41 ,557.2� 35,000,00 

Auliklrrnl Ramp.'SW?" ;< Llr<is")'Roo!d R"'airlr� Wail· S"-*'• TM 40,000.00 �5.lllO.OC 

FC D • J ;i 5 ' b if P 8 ' ;i ·p· b . � 

250,000.00 

147,90157 

5,000.00 

�7.B2D.83 S-43,740.L 

5,00000 4,000,00 

Urdi,rlJUcr,dst,r,.r;lur• Ullt1 W•l<C raMO!J Tum,j ir1,utfd..,t9<u.mdcwor 10,mmoo 1,:;ca.o 

20,000.01 

IFC D n.wO,g Chor� · S!ci'u, 1A, l'.lrolr,oy, 1 0,000.00 

5,000.00 

"00,000.0 

1,a24,443.45 24,073.11( 

100,0ll.D.00 75,00.0.lltl 

7,:-,000( 

!JXl0.0 

:1a.111ua 2:;, ooa.01 

22S,04�S!I 1St ,127,1 

l,144.74 

34,:11989 

S,704.SS 

tC7D-

IFCOn.wO,gClior¥"' · Tr <!d<Ora0!"9eS1,dkrn 5C 300,lllO.OC 

2,00ll.00 t,Ol'la.0( 
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1s,aao.a 11,rn:l.2:l 

3o,oaocr 

2,500. 

1,500.tr 

2,0001:( 

s, ooo.a 

l ,041,g53_� 1,214,MD.111 

1.�ao.cr 

1 001J,.nno.a 

2,�00 er 

2,500. 

22J 71.2 

:.ll,S37.3 io.z,tmon 

1 0.000.a 17,35�::!6 

s.oao.a 

47,500.cr �D,42Mfl 

1 5,aoaa 

1,sao.cr f0,675.77 

3,000. 

1.�00.a 

30,00D 41 ,557.25 

�o,ooo.a 

12o,25l>.!1-1 

593,740,:,< 007,620.11:l 

��OD,C( 

s,aao 

1 5.000.l:( 23,1�4.66 

400,aaocr 

:,15,593.30 

24,M3,BC 1.(l24,443.45 

30,000.a 

5, aoo.a 

lll,.000.C( :!'ll,1114.iB 

58,S'i2.9C 

Zl!i,4\MQ 

'.;.4,l19:!� 

1,704.6£ 

�2}4&,ll! 

1,noa.a 

2,5000 

l,500.0 

5,000.0 

250,000,0 

40,000.0 

10,0000 

1 0,000.0 

5,000,0 

D4S,000.94 

1 00,000.0 

1 0,000.a 

lri prl>d"""9'""'1, 
b!1r,ot"l'pr""'d 

1 ,047,953.67 

22,1 71.27 

120,2�S.!l4 

24,073.!ll 

H,1!13.2.'l 

6S,032,40 

1 ,440,42.;!,1 6  

50,290£1 

62,632,62 

17)U.:l6 

s,&2:!.2tl 

�0,428.0( 

1 D,675.77 

�;mA� 

007,520.113 

'.l45,593 l0 

1,000,3S!!.B5 

:!0,814.7S 

29ll,41a4g 

2,14-4,74 

:W,31B.3 

H,1Ql.Z 

22,1 71.a 

12.50ll.Cll 

6,000.Cll 

49.11.1\.2.Cll 

B,50ll.!ll 

:lli,tlOil. 

20.ooao 

11,00il. 

8'4l"'lor 
perloana,,::.,, ..,,y, 

&eolimt• 

1 1l,140.Q9 

1 0,122.69 

42,574.1 

7,l!40.2( 

29,SU.&1 

1 6.S-412( 

S,B14l1 

Worklng Estlmate 

Otli•rf'rN,..., 
17�% 

3,106.4 

c.,,.ooJ.,n Fee 7 4  ' 

1,01 1.!'.l 

77100 

3,1 �0 41 

2,20&.1, 

3,71 0.91 

Mar9l,iri"'-

l ,S\022 

1,01.2 .. 16 

4,2"7 4� 

724.02 

2.,QB1 .2 

t,<,iu�J,.,;s:!la, urld'ftt,r. INTC·R" 

""""'""""ir'iJ88 UK'SDS 

jr,o1u�llllr.Uklr, ur>:e"ttrlJ< INTC· Ref 

jr,oru�llllr?Ul<lr, ur>:e"tt1!J< INTC-Re! 

BILFING �I BERGER 
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Activity 

D'""'!0,1� 

tlel:,y Or,� 

Dol")' O,� 

MPR ETN 2010 [l22Cla,ur<,pµrc!'lr�'"' 

Descriptlon 

S!=t Lgtt1r19· Hoi\i1tofp<il,.. 

Edrtluf\ll1 Ptrl: Brky,Strudllrn1Fll 

5"'1 1D • Adiliuml59"u, or1 0ue .. , Stre"' 

r,,.,..,,�ti,MUDFAWoi',,$ :ttho Pr'r"""'StnuiMoondJu,><.ikrn 

SSm H� rna,lu,!Jur1<.fu,. U1.J'"Wwrid t'.:ham t.,r all CllknTl!fT:<:11 

SSm T r.ilffc M••D9"•'""��P<lvl:loWl<e'Area8ig,�et<i Prl=Stm!! 

Mn T rdM!.,. MUDFA Utlity Dlvl'r.<i:rn Soc!. SC':<Cor,fil:.1 Sdndulo�C·1lT!Oiffi 

R .... iu,dOl.Ek>.,,Klolimmidl"'fW!tqS"'-'li:ml 

Amml OOLEM1 ·;1'a! D"!"'IA Brlclgt, 

Sldioo1 Ci1D · Ct"rk;!"�""'"W"'t Er,d-O,, Pari<lr,g 

· SP Ir 81 · 

IFCChon;.,os· Strl.,. 600Eint"""'1<>S�llk::ma, 

IFCC:l,'"'ll"•· S.,.h,o 1700 Stn.uu r.i Cuw;r,,u,Sµ11<:foatlm 

(CVI S2B·004j 

l,;oueo!Ml.OFA P�n.-1Tn•R,,v�lm 8 · EOT2ti 

i'dliklr,°'wl1b,lr,019al H:,ym:r,o1 St;lli..1 C:arPork 

SSrn Tr:<fic: Marug,,,,..,t tu MUDFAWoU 

2,10/l.O. 

4,2llo.a 

2,954,11 

:t.l1.1[J;l00 250,000.tl. 

126,000.00 t M, OOD.0 

25,000.DO 

1,87$.71 

50, 00000 

S00,0000 

65,00D.� 

7,&4391 

1.zo.n 

s2. �o.o 

22,!SOO O 

1,oonno 

1.000.co 

too,ooo.ao 75, 0000 

100,oanoo 75,lll'.lO.OO 

t 1119,:l"O!i69 1,100.000.0 

�JlllO.M 4,000.0 

1,1\48,154.22 

!!lS,S44.4B 

-�.57ns 

6,756.54 

250,000.0C 225,000.D 

250,000,0 

a,s·14.1 

44,061177 

B�,0216H 22,012.4� 

1 l,fl<l2.�4 l !l}l!l2S4 

32,443.£6 

40,000.00 

:16,$1!4,03 25,000-ll 

4,393.63 1}13ll.S" 

4,068.96 

2',000.00 1,ol'!O.O 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/2010 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

1,800.fl 

1 50,000.fl 

?�aon.a 

IS.000 OI 

30,MDJX 

sn,oon.a 

55,000JX 

1,ooa,1:t 
7,000,ll 

�o,oao Ill 

50,00D.ll 

5C,000,C( 

1,052.140, 

2,5000! 

87!1,045.l)! 

B2!lS49 71 

4,0000I 

5,001).. 

2on,ooo.rx 

200,00D.ll 

B,9141 

i l,!ISl', 34 

51017.61 

OS. ODO.(( 

20,000.JX 

3.SlO.B!' 

s. ooo ri:  

1,noo.rx 

4,815.!ll 

l,0£2.23 

2,�;4.Jj 

2,130.B? 

11 ,896.67 

umrn 

7,349.24 

23,51287 

2,95-1.31 

J,�.Oll 

93B,S44AB 

&,914.18 

44,0SS,77 

ss.nns� 

S1 ,017.5D 

Js,aa,.o� 

4,3!1363 

10,6"\.S2 

331 ,10&.0 

125,l'X)�.ll 

25,000.0 

sa,ooo.o 
SD1 ,54�.4 

t,000 0 

1,000.C 

rnn,ooo.o 

100,000.0 

�.00�.ll 

250,000.0 

30li,000.0 

82,44BS 

lriµr0id"""9'""'1, 
bl1r10t"l'l"""'d 

1 ,052,140,7J 

B7G,Q4S.lll! 

62B,549.71l 

J,g3QS!i 

2,1aa.a 

4,61 �S3 

3,062.23 

2)lri.B7 

2�.aaa.a 

t,S7a.7\ 

$5,000.CI 

�$,7211� r.;,aao.a 

7,B4:l..&1 7,500.lll 

7)50.Ci 

55,4115 5 �.SOOOI 

2,G54..31 

3,JllB.OB 

&7,164.flS 1,100,oon 

169,1()9.14 

2ti1,�su: 

s.rss.54 

B,914.18 

44,06U7 

43,011.25 

1l,9B2.34 ll,96234 

51 ,0 17.SD 

36,S04.03 25,000.0I 

4,069.llll 

1 D,B4\52 

8�"'k)r 
perloanar,::.,, ..,,y, 

&e,limt• 

1 ,768.7 

lM.�00.tl. 

S3,Bll4,1S 

B.38&.4: 

44,718.&1 

1&,16.'5.2" 

l!OO,�O.G7 

7,�il:l.o' 

t t,G10.0C 

Hl,H'lll.:it 

Worklng Estlmate 

Otli•rPrN,.., 
11�% 

'.ll,Z0.0 

1S4,12l.l 

c.,,.o,th,nFee74 ' 

14, 0Stl.OI 

4_oa1.1 

472.74 

4�Hll 

1 2,600. 0C 

6,300.42 

4,471.8 

1,916.� 

Mar9l1iri"'-

7.2�· 

Klf��her <>;.-tk,r1 w�ti,Lo lNTC·RL'f, 

BILFING �I BERGER 
.. 
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t,<,iu�J,.,;s:!la, urld'ftt1ill INTC·Rel 

t,<,iu�J,.,;s:!la, urld'ftt1ill INTC·Rel 
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Activity as Descriptlon 

�OJtlO.O 

75,otlll.OO 

�n Tnci. Dral,�•·SH<1i<m5'1 sn_oooo 

2,000 0 

5,000.M 4,r:t/!l.0 

BAAN.,.,. Surr,.�RtladAigrn.,,1 s,snp 

5�,721.56 

20,000.00 

1 5,0CO DO 

75,000.00 

1S7.901.?5 

U,j,\),3� 

25Jl!;6!;.!; 

10,otlll.OO 

12,000.0 

R'-".r,J;irrnlOr �ln•;,i or 8AAiCCRC 'r,terie<:e '.\82'!l.CO :,,=.oo 
Rene,l;no!Dru<,...., a18M·'CCRC l-1t•fa::i, 1 ,171.00 

C 'l WQ T> t-, 

20,00000 1 s,ooo.ao 

8,013.7 

Urd"'IP""><ICb,.-nbor· W..,! M:iltlo,<lStre,,t 41.!l.8�2$ 31 ,0062 

10,00ll.OO 

76.ll,!lllSJ1 BOO,ttlO.O 

1M))Oll.00 �o_ ooo.o 

4,M5.G9 

2:;,000.co 20,tllO.O 

130,0!lO.!lO 

i.,�l<l!<l Clo"""LICEC Rcua TAAS!JriOtiD 2,000.ao 1,!';00.0 

fo,...,. Pl:coBm�'-"Pa�, 

5,$1247 

C:EC'• r�•.•tklr a tLrnhg l.,:d atDe� 1 ,fll7 S" 

25,00ll.OO 20.(tlOO 

2S,OO(l.00 20,000.0 

Mand1m,1t,1Slr""'"P"""tiomltr,,::kcrouo,"' 

50,000.!lO 40,000,0 

SO,O!lO.!lO 

12,!';00.0 

10,oari.aa 7,0l'IO.O 

126,2<'!-4.7$ 1 00,r:tl!l.otl 

BOO tl""i;Jn ... ued ior CuulndU, O,....,l,g,r·M�rnril...t St;durnT r.>11 S"q, 1 �. 000.0 

100,00ll.OO ao,00000 

ao,ooo.a 

1nu,ooo.ilo 

20,000.00 

40,000.0 

RBST,orn,lilp·P.,vdoFLlur,, Pmtfog 8,�.\ " 

41,4BO.as 31,4110.a� 

20.owao 

82,11-47.20 �o.roo.oo 

A,OOD.0 

rs.Mailo 

IFCdr3Mr,;i dn•19" · S!!ctKl!, 7 · Dudl-i-, �rU Cahii, Rtiuti,,; 100,oco.co eo,mo.o 

25,000.DO 

40,000.0 

50,00ll.OO 

MPR ETN 2010 [l22tta,ur<,f'?"c!'lr,;i'"' 

Project: 

as per: 

Edinburgh Tram Network 

28/02/2010 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

20,000.IX 

50,00Dtx 

-sao.cr 
3,000.l:( 

6,[]00.IX 

40,000.IX 

1,250.IX 

i ll,OOC,IX 

1 0,aaocr 

E0,000.lll 

12£1,000.l:( 

14. :!43 ' 

15,656.S! 

s,aao 

l(l.OO!l,DI 

:l OOO,ll 

s.01u 
21,SSS . .'l 

300.IX 

�00,MD 

80,00!l,DI 

15,M!lJl 

aa,000.1:t 

, ,oaocr 

41),000.. 

S,000.IX 

1s,aao 

15,oon.lll 
1 5.000.IX 

�(l,O!lll.J'l 

:lll,OOC,ll 

1 0,oancr 

30.000. 

5,000.IX 

75,000.l:( 

t o.OOOll 

7D,OOO !ll 

70,00D. 

1 0,000.a: 

3D,OOO!ll 

t1,4�0.lf. 

1 00.IX 

40,000!ll 

10,000,l:( 

100.oao.cr 

30,000!ll 

�0,000.IX 

6,!n?.S? 

55,721.56 

1,742.:.S 

1:l,111657 

59,70868 

�.1112.47 

S4,j97!1,1 

B,5Dll.15 

82,!1,17.20 

205,le?.83 

5a,ooo.a 

3,000.0 

4,1�7� 

20,000,0 

1 5,000.0 

1117,001 ,7" 

35,&;s.ge 

1 0,0000 

i,171.0 

20,0000 

1 0,000,0 

71\S)l!IS.31 

1an,ooo.o 

25,000.0 

1 30,000.0 

�.ooo.a 

2:;,000.0 

2S)'t)0.0 

�n.ooc.o 

�!l,000,0 

12&,2947 

100,ooa.o 

100,000.0 

20,000,0 

��.ooo.a 

41 ,490.t 

20,000.0 

5,000.0 

7S,000.0 

1co,ooo.o 

25,0000 

50,00!l,O 

50,000.0 

lri µrO>d"°"9'""'1, 
b!1r,ol"f'pr"""d 

:";O,S&S.84 

71,G38!i5 

401illl 

�,500.lll 

��,721.5S 

14)4:l..:!5 14�1:ll 

12,01lliCI 

3 S2G.O( '.(82!i.O 

59,7086S 

�.1112.a 

, s,,saoo 

8,509.1 5 

62,847.2 7,_500.1) 

20�,:lll?a:l 

8'4l"'lor 
perltiana,,::.,, ..,,y, 

&eolimt• 

5,5$.Sl 

1 0,22141 

3.,261 :; 

6,826.00 

Worklng Estlmate 

Otli•rPrN,..., 
17�% 

c.,,.o,1h,11 Fee74 ' 

1ns.3! 

2413! 

5363! 

Mar9l, iri""-

t).21 7" 

1,0.22...t ! 

&82.S( 

'S4B3 

7:24.at 

�54 DC 
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Activity as Descriptlon 

IFC <:1,,.,g .. 1<> Raacj M:ni,191,.id S!uul Sµ.._ifk:;;t\ai SD,OOll.00 

20,000.0 

R._.,.,,,v.O d,.,t,,,.l<).slr<>rn rkle<91i, 9'1, t01 & 1 1\2" otRu.soetRo:,dP.TW 2.52263 

Fii,:kttl o,:w,.StAi- Sq..,,n, 

37,.21700 

1 5,000.0 

2M_OOQM tSO)�!Lll/ 

7,500 0. 

100, 0.0ll.OO 75,000,0 

IFC Dr a,;O,g Cl,_..-19!" - �, Stneo,!li;lltr,Tr,;i, Or.Or"9tSldl;,tt :;A 41lO,llllti.no 300,000.01 

No!Jffo,:J Duport,md.JolO tho io,m��f SDS D••gri prtyan,neV4S 

w.ooo.co t S,000.0 

Del�Or,� 

so,mrn.oo 

�o. llllti.no 40, ooo.ni 

1,000,000.0 

Edrtiu-.hAJ)Xl�· CECd,:o:y,• 25,000.00 �o.ooo.oc 
CLl>dyWorb- dnic""}!f!H!Xl 1 ,sov1 1 ,750.0( 

41,2�343 30,000.0 

1 0,000.00 

1 .!',00.00 

��.000.00 

S, otlll.00 

Wrilu,ghAl-p.,rtCCRCW"'°""I E•clllr>;ond B<,mJn:; 

1 1 ,liSS.(,57 34,'IJ)j,:ull 

MPRETN 2010 [l22tta,ur<,pprc!"r�'"' 

Project: 

as per: 
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28/02/2010 

2.08b Unapproved Changes 

30,000,r.( 

2],17�.71 

2,aaiw 

2�_000 OC 

iOO,OOO!'A 

3C.000,r.( 

S.000[.( 

S0,000[.( 

250, 00QDI 

�.ooaoc 

1 0,000.0C 

311000 [.( 

30,oon.oc 
tmo,ooaoc 

1 5,000,r.( 

1 500,ll 

2�_000 OC 41,2534� 

5,000. 

1,000.r.( 

1S,OOD_r.( 

3, 00D 

1S,S3J,J71 43,732,.37'1 

71,li55,(.S7 

:;a,ooo.o 

20,000.0 

200,!Xl{l.(l 

on,ooo.o. 
t u,000.0. 

100,000,0 

400)".KJO.ll 

20,000.0 

S0.,000.0 

S0, 000.0 

4,322.40 

1 0,000.0 

2,oon.a 

2S,000.0 

S,000.0 

lriµr0id"""9'""'1, 
b!1 r,ol "f'pr"""d 

4,'17X.'l(l4 

3'1,21'100 

20,177.54 

1,ml.2.71 

41,.2S3A:l 

3)!,753,41(, 

8'4l"'lor 
perloana,,::.,, ..,,y, 

&eolimt• 

.?,'IOJ.!41.0li !,247,(t!l..!I 

Worklng Estlmate 

Otli•rf'rN,.., 
17�% 

c.,,..,,,h,n Fee 7 4  ' 

!r.4,4<,'l.ll(, 173,705.tl 

Mar9l, iri"'-

jnd<xn:,.-nf!g 88 UK'SOS 

!lll.444.%1 
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PROGRESS 
PERKJD PROGRESS 

Actual Performance 
0 

1 MCMH 500,000 
May-08 ACCUM. 500,000 

2 MCNT< 1 ,052,000 
Jun-08 ACCUM. 1 ,552,000 

:J MCMH -1 ·""' """ 

4 MCMH 4,348,256 
Aua-08 ACCUM 4,348,256 

" MCMH l ,""°,n.<.< 

Sep-08 ACCUM. 5,394,889 
6 MCNT< 3,339,638 

Oct-08 ACCUM. 8,734,527 
I MCMH 1 ,  ·.:::<t-,nLJ/ 

Nov-08 ACCUM. 1 0,459,1 29 
8 MCMH 2,480,873 

Dec-08 ACCUM 1 2,940,002 
8 MCMH "°" ,a, 

Jan-09 ACCUM. 1 3,524,254 
1 0  MCNT< 1 ,739,311  

Feb-09 ACCUM. 1 5,263,565 
1 1  MCMH 1 ,010,M/l 

Mar-09 ACCUM. 1 6,842,385 
1 2  MCMH 3,034,909 

Aor-09 ACCUM 1 9,877,294 
1 :J  MCMH .:::, •nn,<1-11., 

May-09 ACCUM. 22,1 45,697 
1 4  MCNT< 2,048,589 

Jun-09 ACCUM. 24,1 94,286 
,,, MCMH 1 ,a:i1 ,<14 

Jul-09 ACCUM. 25,725,560 
1 6  MCMH 6,312,045 

Aua-09 ACCUM 32,037,605 
1 /  MCMH .:i,  ·o.::,o::i 

Sep-09 ACCUM. 35,820,296 
1 8  MCNT< 3,930,846 

Oct-09 ACCUM. 39,751 , 1 42 
1 8  MCMH /,co, ,tll:J 

Nov-09 ACCUM. 47,038,955 
20 MCMH 3,634,709 

Dec-09 ACCUM 50,673,664 
Sl MCMH .c.,n.,,..,.,,..l 

Jan-10 ACCUM. 53,305,984 
22 MCNT< 4,076,901 

Feb-10 ACCUM. 57,382,885 

MPR ETN 2010_02 209 Pay1 

No. llpplication 

21 ,389,899 
21 ,389,899 

2,414,1 00 
23,803,998 

-�:.:l,OU,j,::,::,o 

26,720,722 
26,720 722 

"" ,"'n 
27,692,240 

705,826 
28,398,066 

1 ,an,,,,,n 
29,982,124 

5,108,480 
35,090 604 
"·"' . ,,1 

41 ,050,724 
0 

41 050,724 
u 

41 ,050,724 
2,429,613 

43 480 338 
.J,,JO.J, ''+0 

46,864,083 
4,050,740 

50,914,824 
O,.JU,j,1;j/ 

57,21 7,961 
2,1 77,338 

"" ·'"" '"" 
�,000,Uf 

62,061,377 
5,478,014 

67,539,390 
u 

67,539,390 
6,1 83,662 

73,723 052 
O,UU.J,00.C. 

79,726,914 
4,529,095 

84,256,008 

klvoiced (Accepted) 

1 9, 100,000 
1 9, 1 00,000 

2,289,899 
2 1 , 389,899 

-.::. ,.,n�,I'\�� 

25,784,259 
25,784,259 

',J::,,::,:;i4 
26,524,252 

809,079 
27,333,331 

n,a , ,,n 
27,958,437 

1 , 1 1 6,659 
29,075,095 

1 ,000,.1.,,.. 
30,933, 127 

1 ,288,964 
32,222,091 

:J,av,ann 
35,754,680 

2,227,854 
37,982,534 

u 
37,982,534 

2,264,088 
40,246,623 

I, ·ou,.,.,n 
48,006,960 

3,020,906 
51 ,027,866 
�.'+Uu,.,<1-n 

53,428,212 
5,379,520 

58,807,732 
•, , ,.,,.,n• 

62,981 , 1 1 6  
2,737,744 

65,71 8,860 
.c.,.,<1-<1-,nn<+ 

68,063,524 
2, 1 53,902 

70,21 7,427 

2.09 

Variance Certified 

-2,289,899 
-2,289,899 

-1 24,201 
-2 41 4 100 
� . 4 1 4 ,  l lll 

-936,463 
-s.,n •n. 

-,:'.,j .�,.. 

- 1 , 1 67,988 
103,253 

-1  064 735 
-"an ""·' 

-2,023,688 
-3,991 ,821 
-6 n1S 509 
-•, "" "n" 

- 10 , 1 1 7,597 
1 , 288,964 

-8 828 633 
., a.v ann 

-5,296,045 
-201,759 

-5 4q7 Mil� 
-:J,.,n.,, ,., 
-8,88 1 , 549 
- 1 , 786,652 

- 10 668 201 
1 , '+::J/,/lll 

-9,21 1 ,001 
843,567 

-K .,n, •.« 

-/n� ,f.J 

-8,633,165 
-98,494 

-8 731 659 
•, ' ,.,,.,n• 

-4,558,274 
-3,445,918 
-8 004 192 
-0,n��. 1:;11  

-1 1 ,663,390 
-2,375, 192 

-1 4,038,582 

Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 

as per: 28/02/2010 

Payment Status 

INVOICE 
ADVANCE PAYMENT RETENTKJN MONEY OTHERS TOTAL DUE DATE 

" " " 

0 
"' 

0 0 0 19 , 1 00,000 30/06/2008 
19 , 1 00,000 

0 0 0 2,289,899 1 5/07/2008 
21 389 899 

u u u 
0 

0 0 0 25,784,259 1 1/09/2008 
25 784 259 

u u u 
26,524,252 

0 0 0 809,079 1 4/1 1 /2008 
27 333 331 

u u u 
27,958,437 

0 0 0 1 ,1 1 6,659 22/01 /2009 
29 075 095 

u u u 1 ,  
30,933,127 

0 0 0 1 ,288,964 1 9/03/2009 
32 222 091 

u u u "· 
35,754,680 1 7/04/2009 

0 0 0 2,227,854 1 4/05/2009 
37 982 534 

u u u u 
37,982,534 

0 0 0 2,264,088 02/07/2009 
40 246 623 

u u u I, 

48,006,960 05/08/2009 
0 0 0 3,020,906 25/08/2009 

51 027 866 
u u u 

53,428,21 2 
0 0 0 5,379,520 1 2/1 1 /2009 

58 807 732 
u u u 

62,981 , 1 1 6  
0 0 0 2,737,744 1 4/01 /201 0 

65 718  860 
u u u , u 

68,063,524 
0 0 0 2,1 53,902 1 6103/201 0 

70,21 7,427 

RECEIVED ON 

" 

04/06/2008 

01/08/2008 
29/08/2008 

31/1 0/2008 

08/1 2/2008 
23/1 2/2008 

1 7/03/2009 
1 4/04/2009 

03/06/2009 

28/07/2009 
05/08/2009 
25/08/2009 

27/10/2009 

1 1/1 2/2009 

1 .JIU lft:.U I Q 

1 2/02/201 0 

B I L F I N G � I B E R G E R  
Civ!I 

PAYMENT 
excluding VAT 

.. 
0 
0 

1 9, 1 00,000 
1 9, 1 00,000 

, ,n" n"" 
21 ,389,899 

4,394,360 
25 784,259 

'·'"·""" 
26,524,252 

809,079 
27,333 331 

u 
27,333,331 

1 ,741 ,764 
29 075 095 

1 ,nan "-" 
30,933, 127 

0 
30,933, 127 

, "'" nnn 
33,912,994 

1 ,841 ,685 
35 754,680 

� • .::.:: , n�<1-

37,982,534 
2,264,088 

40,246,623 

44,806,960 
6,220,906 

51 027 866 
, """, ·'"n 

53,428,21 2 
2, 194,682 

55,622,894 
.J, 1 0'+,0.J 

58,807,732 
4, 1 73,384 

62,981 1 1 6  
� .  '.J ' ''+'+ 

65,718,860 
2,344,664 

68,063,524 

68,063,524 

(w/o Advance Payment) 

(with Advance Paymentl 

REMARKS 

" 

paid: Invoice No 1 8  & 1 9  
paid: Phase 1 B 

oaid: Reaular Invoice 

Printed 19/03/2010 13:50 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I N G � 1 �v�

R G E R  
as per: 28/02/201 0  

I 
I 2 . 1 1 Monthly Report on Qual i ty Management 

1 .  Audits 

1 . 1  Internal Audits 

Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRs Closed-
% Corrective Actions Out 

1 .2 External Audits (e.g. by Client I BSI) 

Audit-No Date NCRs raised NCRs Closed-
% Corrective Actions Out 

TSA-09-01 (System Ena /  lntearation) 28/08/2009 4 2 50% 
TSA-09-03 (Desian Assurance Process) 01/1 0/2009 3 1 33% 1 Observation 
tie Audit Drainaae ITP Goaar Depot 27/01/201 0  0 0 0% 
tie Audit Desiqn Assurance 27 /28/01 /2010  Awaitinq Report 

2. Inspection and Testing 

ITPs Non-Audit NCRs 
Raised Closed out 

Section 
Planned In-Production Completed % Total Month Total Month % Comp'd 

1 A  1 22 0 0 0% 1 0 1 1 1 00% 
1 B  0 0 0 0 0% 
1 C  1 3  1 2  1 2  92% 1 1  0 7 1 64% 
1 D  31 31 29 94% 4 0 2 0 50% 
2 1 6  1 0 0% 4 0 3 0 75% 

SA 1 2  0 0 0% 0 0 0 0 0% 
SB 54 1 5  1 2% 1 2  1 6 0 50% 
SC 27 2 0 0% 2 1 1 0 50% 
6 37 20 0 0% 1 4  1 8 2 57% 
7 68 1 0  1 0  1 5% 5 0 3 1 60% 

System NCRs (non-audit) 53 3 31 5 58% 
Cancelled 3 0 3 0 1 00% 

3. Further quality-related events during this month 
(please describe shortly) 
The BSC Consortium & BB Quality Managers position has been filled by Oliver Mcloughlin. All 1 9  BB ITPs reviewed by tie are now 'Level A - No Objection 
status', whi lst another 2 (from Barr) are currently with tie for review. Siemens (BAM) ITP for Track Installation is 'Level B' status and the ITP for 'OLE Pole 
Erection' reviewed by tie and is now Level B - with comments for Siemens to action. Princes Street completed ITPs have been handed to BB for review and 
signatures by our sub-contractors. A tie Audit on Princes Street ITPs was held on 1 1 th February 201 0, an agreement was reached during the audit that tie would 
re-visit and complete their audit once the ITPs and As Bui lts were complete. tie will not contemplate signing off Princes Street until a full audit of documentation 
of works carried out has taken place. A Siemens/BB Princes Street lessons learned follow up meeting was held on 1 2th February 201 0, minutes produced and 
distributed. An ITP Planning Execution and Packaging Procedure has been created and distributed. A tie Audit was carried out on 27th January 201 0 at Section 
6 the Depot on the Drainage ITP, report from tie produced, favourable comments, and no major findings. Discussions are still ongoing and require clarification 
from tie/CEC in regards to introducing a three tier 'Work Site Completion Certificate' process: Interim certificate - to say works site handed over with safety 
concerns met; Certificate for once snagging completed since handover; and Final certificate for completion of all works. 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network B I L F I NG � 1 �v�
R G E R  

as per: 28/02/201 0  

2 . 1 2 Safety I nformation System - SIS 
Month February Prep oy Cont3cl phone or email. 

Site or office 'ind Uni\5 
JV people & Agency I hired 

Edinburgh Tram Network BB1 Managers BB1 workers Sub- people under Total Others, eg public and Supervisors 
contractors

3 BB control 

Number 78 372 1 9  469 

Hours2 1 5 ,366 61 ,497 3,743 80,606 

Accidents in this month (if no accidents but a previous accident person is still away from work, write in days lost but leave accident space clear) 

Fatal 0 

Serious: over 3 days off work 0 

Travelling I commuting 30+ 0 

L Tl :  1 -3 days off work 0 

1 st Aid only 0 

Days lost' for this months accidents 
0 and any from previous accidents 

Incidents 

Causing damage 0 

Environment Ecology I Pollution 0 

Not work related 
0 eg flood, bomb scare 

Near misses, hazards reported 3 

Details of this months Fatal, Serious accidents (3d+) or serious incidents, and any previous non·RTW accidents 

IP Name or incident location/Ref Employer Injury I Incident date of ace I inc RTW date4 Days lost until RTW 
date 

Return to OHS-Wi by 8th of following month OHS-Wi email: QM@civil.Bilfinger.com OHS-Wi fax 0049 (0)61 1 708 236 

1 .  Average number ol BB sta11 or site workers during lhe monlh. 

2 .  Hours should be included i i  knOW't. Do no1 leave boxes blank eg make an estimate or multiply number o1 staff by monthly hours worked eg x 200 

l3. Subcontractor numbers should be estimated if no exac1 figure known. Average par1 1ime workers over month eg 1 0  workers for half a monlh = 5. 

4. 11 Relum To Work (RTW} date has nol yet occurred, keep name in box unm RTW dale known 

5. These are summary 8818 Group1 igures Including all R&T's on si1e. For separate Regions or Technology Reports, please send a A&T specttic report to !he A&T 

6. Days lost are working days. You may have days los1 to report 1rom an old accident bu! no accidenl this month 

.,Definition tor a 30+ acciden1 inciudes weekends but no1 day at accident You should check it man is available or lit for work during a weekend, then it may not be a 3Day+ 

4. Do not leave boxes btank. make an estimate. It Return To Work (RTW) dale has not yet occurred, keep name In box until RTW dale known 

5. These figures are1or 8818 Group use, separate returns should be made to Regions or Technical depts 1or their statislics & close out, so duplication does not occur. See example in manual 

le. All las1 time or subsequent developments refer back ta 1he month when the injury occurred 

17 Counting for 30+ accidents include wgekends but da).'.s lost only: count working£ijaming �Q.ays 
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Project : Edinburgh Tram Network m 

28/02/201 0 
B I L F I N G E R  B E R G E R  

as per: 
Civil 

2 . 1 3 Project Photographs 

see following pages 

Picture 01 Section 7 Near Hilton Car Park 

Picture 02 Section 6 Depot Building 

Picture 03 Section 6 Depot Building & Area 

Picture 04 Section SC Area AS Underpass 

Picture 05 Section 58 Edinburgh Park Station Bridge 

Picture 06 Section 58 Guided Busway 

Picture 07 Section 58 Guided Busway 

Picture 08 Section 58 Carrick Knowe Bridge 

Picture 09 Section 58 Carrick Knowe Bridge 

Picture 1 0  Section SA Area Russel l  Road RTW 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L F I NG � 1 �v�

R G E R  

as per: 28/02/201 0 

3.01 Overview Movements of Contingencies 

Estimated Risks from Top Sheet (Unqualified Risk Register) estimated dissoluted remaining 

GBP GBP GBP 

01.  Add. Insurances acc. CL. 76. 17  1 0,000 1 0,000 
02. Liquidated Damages 464,000 464,000 
03. Interface with Railway Authorities 25,000 25,000 
04. Uninsured Economic Losses 1 32,500 1 32,500 
05. Delayed Start Of Construction Works 360,000 360,000 
06. Firm items In Value Engineering 279,500 279,500 
07. Quantity Risk Adjusted in Job Estimate 09/2008 1 ,000,000 292,824 707, 1 76 
08. Corderoy·s Quantities For Pavements in Sect. 5 389,000 389,000 
09. CEC Planning 25,000 25,000 
1 0. Road Safety Audit 250,000 250,000 
1 1 . Network Rail 75,000 75,000 
1 2. Edinburgh Park 37,500 37,500 
1 3. Forth Ports 5,000 5,000 
1 4. HMRI 25,000 25,000 
1 5. Rails Drainage, Connections to existing drainage 70,000 70,000 
1 6. Tramstop 71 ,500 71 ,500 
1 7. Bonding and Earthing Not Priced 1 4,500 1 4,500 
1 8. Obstructions I Boulders (Piling And Achoring) 30,000 30,000 
1 9. Settlement I Consolidation 20,000 20,000 
20. Soil Stabilization For Traffic on Embankments 1 00,000 1 00,000 
21 .  Reconstruction I n  Full Depth Of  Pavement 1 B 1 97,500 1 97,500 
22. Labour 40,000 40,000 
23. Staff 40,000 40,000 
24. Performance Of Utility Companies 5,000 5,000 
25. Ecology 1 ,000 1 ,000 
26. Pollution 2,000 2,000 
27. Changes In Law 30,000 30,000 
28. Legal Support 1 00,000 1 00,000 
29. Value Engineering 200,000 200,000 
30. Interpretation Of Code Of Constuction Practice 1 00,000 1 00,000 
31 .  Siemens/BB Scope Split 500,000 500,000 

total Estimated Risks from Top Sheet (Unqualified Risk Register) 4,599,000 292,824 4,306,176 

Estimated Opportunities from Top Sheet (Unqual ified Risk Register) 

32. Changes in Employers Requirements -1 00,000 -1 00,000 
33. Package Contractors I nterface -1 0,000 -1 0,000 

total Estimated Opportunities from Top Sheet (Unqualified Risk Register) -110,000 0 -110,000 

Additional Estimated Risks 

34. Interface Systems & Civils 1 ,000,000 0 1 ,000,000 
total Additional Estimated Risks 1,000,000 0 1,000,000 

Estimated Escalations 

35. Escalation - Farrans Adjusted in Job Estimate 1 1  /2008 483,046 483,046 0 
36. Escalation total Adjusted in Job Estimate 08/2009 4,388,294 942,000 3,446,294 
37. Enhanced Labour Rate 294,000 294,000 

total Additional Estimated Escalations 5,165,340 1,425,046 3,740,294 

Contingencies released 

38. Overall Adjusted in Job Estimate 1 0/2009 0 3,91 6,682 -3,91 6,682 

total Additional Estimated Escalations 0 3,916,682 -3,916,682 

total 10,654,340 5,634,552 5,019,788 
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Project: Edinburgh Tram Network 
B I L  F I N  G � I :v� RG E R  

as per: 28/02/201 0  

3 .02 Design - Drawing Status 
No. I Descriotion Status acc. Sections Sections Phase Total 

SW 1 2 3 5 6 7 1a  1b 
incl. SW excl. SW 

Original SDS Design: 
1 Draft, to be issued for construction 6 3 3 0 0 0 2 1 4  0 1 4  
2 Issued for External Approval (IFEA). to be IFC 4 20 3 1 29 1 5  2 2 46 1 29 1 75 
3 Issued for Construction (IFC) 1 8  254 70 261 424 40 1 1 9  925 261 1 1 86 
4 Partially agreed for Construction (PAFC) 7 207 29 0 57 0 0 300 0 300 
5 Agreed for Construction (AFC) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
6 For As�Built Info Incorporation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
7 As Built 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
8 Hand over 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
9 Withdrawn 0 1 4 0 1 0 0 6 0 6 

1 0  Not to b e  IFC 296 1 88 1 5  1 55 1 85 28 43 755 1 55 910 
1 1  IFEA. but not to be IFC 95 65 7 41 48 22 22 259 41 300 

New Design for Change Order: 
21 Draft, to be issued for construction 1 3  34 2 0 35 0 27 1 1 1  0 1 1 1  
22 Issued for External Approval (IFEA). to be IFC 22 24 1 1  0 74 0 3 1 34 0 1 34 
23 Issued for Construction (IFC) 9 32 6 0 54 59 1 0  1 70 0 170 
25 Agreed for Construction (AFC) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
26 For As-Built Info Incorporation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
27 As-Built 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
28 Hand over 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

30 Not to be IFC 1 0 0 0 4 0 2 7 0 7 
31 IFEA, but not to be IFC 0 22 0 0 1 1 1 25 0 25 

Existing Design subjected to revisions for Change Order: 
(It is assumed that drawings issued after 1 17/09 have Change Orders incorporated.) 

41 Draft, to be rev. for CO 4 1 6  4 0 3 0 3 30 0 30 
42 IFEA. to be rev. for CO 21 20 1 0 1 1  5 6 64 0 64 
43 IFC, to be rev. for CO 1 7  1 60 1 9  0 1 66 46 52 460 0 460 
44 Draft, revised for COs 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 
45 IFEA. revised for COs 8 1 0  7 0 1 1  0 1 37 0 37 
46 IFC. revised for COs 1 1  1 60 20 0 1 08 1 44 1 9  462 0 462 

50 Draft, withdrawn for CO 48 0 0 0 2 0 5 55 0 55 
51 IFEA, withdrawn for CO 1 30 6 5 0 0 0 0 1 41 0 1 41 
52 IFC, withdrawn for CO 0 26 4 0 39 5 0 74 0 74 

Total 11 -3+5-521 703 1041 181  586 1 1 81 352 317 3775 586 4361 

Original SDS Design: 
Issued for Construction (3+5-8+43+46) 46 574 1 09 261 698 230 190 1 847 261 21 08 
Total Issue for Construction (1 -3+5-8+41 -46) 89 643 1 27 390 738 237 204 2038 390 2428 
Percentaae of Comoletion IFC 51 .7% 89.3% 85.8% 66.9% 94.6% 97.0% 93. 1% 90.6% 66.9% 86.8% 

SDS Design incl. Change Orders: 
IFC incl new Issues for CO (3+5-8+23-28+43+46) 38 446 96 261 586 243 1 48 1 557 261 18 18  
Total IFC incl new Issues for CO (1 -3+5-8+21 -28+41 -46) 1 33 733 1 46 390 901 296 244 2453 390 2843 
Percentaae of Comoletion IFC 28.6% 60.8% 65.8% 66.9% 65.0% 82. 1% 60.7% 63.5% 66.9% 63.9% 
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